
E20, E40, E40L, E40FL, E60, E60L 
PARTS MANUAL 2024 V 1.0



Car Model 
E20
E40

E40FL 
E60
E40L 

E40FL 
E60L

Part Manual

Change Record

Date

2024.6.13

Content

2023.12.26

2023.12.26	 Add a new cushion for option

2024.4.16

Widen the gap of the brake master cylinder cover and add a clamp to fix the soft oil pipe

2024.9.5

2024.9.5	 Optimize the brake pedal assembly, the installation dimensions are the same as before the change

Update: the front suspension, camber and toe-in

2023.12.26	 Update:the installation method of front hood

2023.12.26	 Update: the installation method of license mounting plate

2024.4.16

The four-seat front seat mounting bracket has been changed from monolithic to split, and the battery rack can be removed 

separately Optimize the mounting holes and fixing screws of the iron base plate to solve the problem of raised pedal skin;

Speaker mounting plate holes lengthened to fit newer speakers

Steering travel changed from 124mm to 108mm

2024.4.16 

2024.4.16

Add grease fitting to the steering rack and control arm rod end

2024.6.13

Update the frame part number, add process hole markings on the frame drawing, and optimize the bracket

2024.9.5	 Process optimization and product number upgrade for some materials



All models add a standard CAN extension cable; E40/E40L/E60/E60L models add a camera extension cable that goes into the grab bar connection pipe

2024.9.5

2024.9.5 

2024.9.5 

2024.9.5 

2024.9.5 

2024.9.5

2024.9.5

Updated the new golf bag rain cover assembly

Update the new mold battery tray part number and replace the original material

Add the warning label number for folding windshield

Change the controller label, and the QR code scanning display content is changed to display the controller manufacturer's serial number

Add tow kit as an option

All models are equipped with positive and negative power cables for lithium battery controllers as standard; functional labels are added to all connectors on the 
main cable harness; the button switch is changed to an IP67 waterproof switch;



1	 /	 Chassis	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

1-1a	 CHAS-EP308	 3304024196	 Chassis	 E40/E20	 1

For carts producted 
before 2023.11



1-1b	 CHAS-EP309	 3304024202	 Chassis	 E60	 1

1-1c	 CHAS-EP304	 3304024213	 Chassis	 E40L	 1

1-1d	 CHAS-EP305	 3304024216	 Chassis	 E60L	 1

2-1a	 CHAS-EP312	 3304032161	 Chassis	 -	 1

2-1b	 CHAS-EP313	 3304032166	 Chassis	 -	 1

2-1c	 CHAS-EP314	 3304032167	 Chassis	 -	 1

2-1d	 CHAS-EP315	 3304032170	 Chassis	 -	 1

For carts producted 
before 2023.11

For carts producted 
after 2023.12



2	 /	 Front Suspension	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

2	 Front Suspension	 1

2-1	 SR-EP618	 2204700134040	 3102012032	 Control Arm, Upper, RH	 DH.C2.8-03020011, A4, 190 , Nylon terminal	 1



2-2	 SR-EP617	 2204700133040	 3102012033	 Control Arm, Upper, LH	 DH.C2.8-03020021（A4）190 , Nylon terminal	 1

2-3	 HW-EP762	 2200102202000	 4101010056	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782,  M10*90 , Dacro	 4

2-4	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1 , M10(20*10.5*2) , Dacro	 8

2-5	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 All Metal Insert Lock Nut	 GB/T6184, M10 , Dacro	 4

2-6	 SR-EP627	 3102013870	 Control Arm, Lower, RH	 DG.C2.8-03020010, A9, 217,  Nylon terminal, RH	 1

2-7	 SR-EP626	 3102013874	 Control Arm, Lower, LH	 DG.C2.8-03020020, A9, 217,  Nylon terminal, LH	 1

2-8	 HW-EP763	 2200102102000	 4101010018	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782 , M10*80 , Dacro	 4

2-4	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1 , M10(20*10.5*2) , Dacro	 8

2-5	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184, M10 , Dacro	 4

2-9	 SUS-EP201	 3302011034
Camber Adjustment Bending 

Plate
DG.C2.8-03040010, A3, Q235 4

2-10	 HW-EP764	 2200102257000	 4101010098	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×70 , Dacro	 4

2-4	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1 , M10(20*10.5*2) , Dacro	 4

2-11	 HW-EP797	 2200400146000	 4102010021	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170-M10 , Dacro	 12

2-12	 HW-EP925	 3303025950	 Flat Washer (non-standard)	 304 stainless steel, φ23.5×φ13.2×1.7	 4

2-13	 HW-EP1018	 2200900053000	 4107030038	 Cotter Pin	 GB/T91-3.2×40, Dacro	 4

2-14a	 SR-EP632	 3101064445	 Spindle, LH	 DG.C2.8K-03030020, A2, 25.4, LH	 1

2-14b	 SR-EP619	 2201802165010	 3305010774	 Spindle, Heightened, LiftedLH	 DH.C2+2.8K-00040501, A1, L	 1

2-15a	 SR-EP634	 3101064530	 Spindle, RH	 DG.C2.8K-03030020, A2, 25.4, RH	 1

2-15b	 SR-EP608	 2201802166010	 3305010775	 Spindle, Heightened, LiftedRH	 DH.C2+2.8K-00040501, A1, R	 1

2-16a	 SR-EP603	 2205300057A10	 3102020008	 Front Shock Absorber Assembly DG.C2.8-07110000, A2, 325	 2

2-16b	 SUS-EP213	 2205300068A10	 3102023517	 Front Shock Absorber Assembly DG.6.8-07110000, A3, 325 	 2

2-17	 HW-EP765	 2200102201000	 4101010095	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×55, Dacro	 4

2-4	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, Dacro	 4

2-18	 HW-EP702	 2200404060000	 4102020036	 Hex Jam Nut with Flange	 GB/T6187.1-M10, Dacro	 4

2-19	 SR-EP633	 3101065048	 Spindle, RH	 with 200mm rotor, pitch circle 101.6mm	 1

2-20	 SUS-EP224	 3101065049	 Spindle, LH	 with 200mm rotor, pitch circle 101.6mm	 1

2-21	 SUS-EP221	 3304025959	 Control Arm, Upper	 LT6728 	 2

2-22	 SUS-EP223	 3304025961	 Control Arm, Lower, RH	 LT6728 	 1

2-23	 SUS-EP222	 3304025960	 Control Arm, Lower, LH	 LT6728	 1

2-24	 HW-EP946	 4101020661	 Hex Bolt with Flange	 GB/T16674.2-M12×1.25×75,10.9, Dacro	 8

2-25	 HW-EP1010	 4102020038
All Metal Insert Hex Jam Nut 

with Flange
GB/T6187.2-M12×1.25, Dacro8

2-26	 HW-EP1018	 2200900053000	 4107030038	 Cotter Pin	 GB/T91-3.2×40, Dacro	 4

For carts producted 
after 2023.11, for 
chassis 2-1a~2-1d

For carts producted 
before 2023.11



2-27a	 SUS-EP215	 3102024989	 Shock Absorber	 E40	 2

2-27b	 SUS-EP216	 3102024990	 Shock Absorber	 E60	 2

2-28	 HW-EP945	 2200026057000	 4101010298	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×65, Dacro	 4

2-29	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, Dacro	 4

2-30	 HW-EP702	 2200404060000	 4102020036	 All Metal Insert Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6187.1-M10, Dacro	 4

2-21a	 SUS-EP226	 3304031846	 Control Arm, Upper	 LT6728	 2

2-22a	 SUS-EP227	 3304031848	 Control Arm, Lower, RH	 LT6728	 1

2-23a	 SUS-EP228	 3304031847	 Control Arm, Lower, LH	 LT6728	 1

Add grease fitting, 
interchangeable 
with221/2-22/2-23

For carts producted 
after 2023.11, for 
chassis 2-1a~2-1d



3	 /	 Rear Suspension	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

3	 Rear Suspension	 1

3-1a	 AXEL-EP227	 3105012130
Electric Rear Axle Assembly (disc 

brake,  horizontal)
A1, 980,  12.31 Φ230 disc brake,  8330 anti-rust oil 1

3-1b	 AXEL-EP233	 3105012307
Electric Rear Axle Assembly (disc 

brake,  horizontal)
DH.C2+2.8K-08051000, A3,  980,  14:1,  662 with dust cover,  230 disc brake,  8330 
anti-rust oil

1

3-2	 SR-EP616	 2200104044A00	 4501000055	 U Bolt	 EV.G2-20000011, A1, , 40Cr/45#, zinc	 4

3-3	 HW-EP702	 2200404060000	 4102020036	 All Metal Insert Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6187.1-M10, Dacro	 8

3-4a	 SUS-EP217	 3304024933	 Trailing Arm, LH	 DG.C4.8A-12000001, A3,  Q235	 1

3-4b	 SUS-EP218	 3304025672	 Trailing Arm, LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-08120000, A4	 1

3-5a	 SUS-EP219	 3304024939	 Trailing Arm, RH	 DG.C4.8A-12000000, A3,  Q235	 1

3-5b	 SUS-EP220	 3304025675	 Trailing Arm, RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-08130000, A5	 1

3-6	 HW-EP759	 2202500003000	 3307000312	 Grease Fitting	 M8*1,  Stainless Steel	 2

3-7	 HW-EP886	 2301900250000	 3408006259	 Steel Plate Rubber Sleeve	 DG.C2.8K-08000004, A0, NBR, ф28×ф21.8×ф12.7×22	 4

3-8	 HW-EP988	 4501000475	 Rib Bolt	 DG.C2-050029,C3,40Cr/45 steel, bolt 90, 71, Dacro	 2

3-9	 HW-EP1008	 2200404072000	 4102100167
All Metal Hex Jam Nut with 

Flange
GB/T6187.2-M10×1.25,8 level, Dacro 2

3-10	 SUS-EP225	 2104015466	 Stablizer Bar	 -	 1

3-11	 HW-EP763	 2200102102000	 4101010018	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782 , M10*80 , Dacro	 2

3-12	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, Dacro	 2
For connecting 

stablizer bar

For connecting rear 
axle and trailing arm

For connecting trailing 
arm and chassis



3-3	 HW-EP702	 2200404060000	 4102020036 All Metal Insert Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6187.1-M10, Dacro	 2

SUS-EP208	 2205300170000	 3102020101	 Rear Shock Absorber Assembly	 DG.C4.8A-08110000，Variable stiffness shock absorber, hole spacing 260 mm	 2Before updated,For carts 
producted before 2023.11

SUS-EP214	 3102025156 Rear Shock Absorber Assembly	 The whole assembly 290mm/65mm, rear shock absorber	 2Before updated,For carts 
producted after 2023.11

3-13b	 SR-EP604	 2205300114000	 3102020107 Rear Shock Absorber	 Hole Acing 360	 2

3-14	 HW-EP765	 2200102201000	 4101010095 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×55, Dacro	 4

3-12	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, Dacro	 4

3-3	 HW-EP702	 2200404060000	 4102020036 All Metal Insert Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6187.1-M10, Dacro	 4

3-13a

For connecting 
stablizer bar

For fastening rear 
shock absorber,  2 on 
for each side



4	 /	 Steering System	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

4	 Steering System

4-1a	 SR-EP623	 2207700001C00	 3101050001	 Steering Wheel Assembly	 DG.C2-010500, φ350, M=0.423, Z=40	 1

4-1b	 SR-EP606	 2207700039010	 3101052594	 Steering Wheel  	 320mm,  PT-4156, 320mm	 1

4-2	 SR-EP624	 2205700037000	 3302012120	 Steering Wheel Coupling	 -	 1

4-3	 SR-EP628	 2205600001010	 3101021543	 Steering Column Assembly	 DG.C2-010100,  C2,  730mm, EXT 40z×0.423m×45R  	 1

4-4	 HW-EP767	 2200102098000	 4101010092	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×40, 8.8,  Dacro 	 4

4-5	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10,  Dacro	 4

4-6	 HW-EP822	 2200701087000	 4104020019	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-10,  Dacro	 4

4-7	 SR-EP629	 2301900032000	 3401000016	 Steering Column Boot	 45*6.5*3.5mm, L=400mm	 1

4-8	 SR-EP630	 2301900251000	 3408006494	 Steering Column Protecter	 -	 1

4-9	 SR-EP605	 2206000002C00	 3101030008	 Universal Joint Assembly	 245	 1

4-10a	 SR-EP631	 3101011802	 Steering Rack AssemblyAdapted to slot holes for fixing. 160.0,  double ball tie rod ends. The swing angle is 
not less than 60.

1

The whole assembly 
are interchangable but 
the components are 
not. 

For fastening steering 
rack column



4-10-1a	 SR-EP647	 3600001752	 Tie Rod End,  RH	 For steering rack 3101011802	 1

4-10-2a	 SR-EP645	 3600001753	 Tie Rod End,  LH	 For steering rack 3101011802	 1

4-10-3a	 SR-EP648	 3600000697	 Tie Rod End, RH	 For 3101011672,  RH	 1

4-10-4a	 SR-EP643	 3600000696	 Tie Rod End,  LH	 For 3101011672,  LH	 1

4-10-5a	 SR-EP649	 3600001754	 Boot	 For 3101011802 	 2

4-10-6a	 SR-EP642	 3600001771	 Tie Rod End Protecter	 For 3101011802 	 2

4-10b	 SR-EP625	 3101014451	 Steering Rack  	 DG.C2.8K-02000030, A3,  160.0	 1

4-10-1b	 SR-EP602	 3600001672	 Tie Rod End,  RH	 72mm,  for 3101011902	 1

4-10-2b	 SR-EP601	 3600001673	 Tie Rod End,  LH	 72mm,  for 3101011902	 1

4-10-3b	 SR-EP646	 3600001705	 Tie Rod End,  RH	 For steering rack 3101011902,  Tie Rod End,  RH	 1

4-10-4b	 SR-EP644	 3600001703	 Tie Rod End,  LH	 For steering rack 3101011902,  Tie Rod End,  LH	 1

4-10-5b	 SR-EP635	 3600001706	 Steerig Rack Protector	 For 3101011902 	 2

4-10-6b	 BD-EP391	 3600002194	 Dust Cover,  RH	 LT3401 008 003,  for 3101014451	 1

4-10-7b	 BD-EP390	 3600002193	 Dust Cover,  LH	 LT3401 007 050,  for 3101014451	 1

4-11	 HW-EP792	 2200100669000	 4101020530	 Hex Bolt with Flange	 GB/T16674.2-M10×1.25×40, 8.8,  Dacro	 3

4-12	 HW-EP1008	 2200404072000	 4102100167	 All-mtal Hex Jam Nut with Flange GB/T6187.2-M10,  Dacro	 3

4-13	 HW-EP925	 3303025950	 Flat Washer (non-standard)	 304 stainless steel,  φ23.5×φ13.2×1.7	 2

4-14	 HW-EP1018	 4107030038	 Cotter Pin	 GB/T91-3.2×40,  Dacro 	 2

4-15	 SR-EP650	 3302025958	 Shaft Tube, Lower	 -	 1

4-16	 SR-EP638	 3108104907	 Steering Rack  	 stroke 124mm 4 cycles	 1

4-16-1	 SR-EP641	 3600002603	 Tie Rod End	 -	 2

4-17	 HW-EP792	 2200100669000	 4101020530	 Hex Bolt with Flange	 GB/T16674.2-M10×1.25×40,8.8, Dacro	 3

4-18	 HW-EP1008	 2200404072000	 4102100167
All Metal Hex Jam Nut with 

Flange
GB/T6187.2-M10×1.25,8 level, Dacro 3

4-19	 HW-EP1018	 4107030038	 Cotter Pin	 GB/T91-3.2×40,  Dacro 	 2

4-16b	 SR-EP655	 3108104957	 Steering Rack  	 stroke 108mm	 1
2024.4.16 updated，Stroke 
changed from 124 to 108, 
common with 4-16a

4-16c	 SUS-EP229	 3108104959	 Steering Rack  	 stroke 108mm	 1
Add grease fitting, 
interchangeable with 
416a/4-16b

The whole assembly 
are interchangable but 
the components are 
not. 

For fastening steering 
rack   

For connecting steering 
rack and spindle

The whole assembly 
are interchangable but 
the components are 
not. Updated Date: 
19/5/2023

For carts producted 
after 2023.11



5	 /	 Braking System	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

5	 Braking System	 1

BRAK-EP507	 2206200244000	 3103030036 Brake Pedal Assembly	 Include accelerator,  switch 0-4.8V	 1

BRAK-EP565	 3103034714 Brake Pedal Assembly	 Including accelerator, brake switch 0-4.65V, pull rod, hydraulic type, XH	 1

5-2	 HW-EP804	 2200413062000	 4103080041	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2,  M8*25,  Dacro	 4

5-3	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 8

5-4	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184,  M8,  Dacro	 4

5-5	 BRAK-EP530	 2204900178000	 3302000777	 Main Base Connecting Rod	 Zinc	 1

5-5-1	 BRAK-EP509	 2204900179000	 3302000080 Brake Pedal Main Connection	 45 stainless steel,  Zinc	 1

5-1



5-5-2	 BRAK-EP531	 2204900180000	 3307000896 Connecting Rod	 φ8*70 stainless steel,  M8	 1

5-5-3	 HW-EP798	 2200400145000	 4102010014	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170, M8,  Dacro	 2

5-5-4	 BRAK-EP508	 2204900181000	 3302000079
Brake Pedal Hydraulic 

Connection
45 stainless steel,  zinc1

5-5-5	 BRAK-EP537	 2200902082000	 3303000304	 Pin Roll	 φ8*28,  GB/T882-2008	 2

5-5-6	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 2

5-5-7	 HW-EP1017	 2200900009000	 4107030013	 Cotter Pin	 GB/T91-2.5×25,  zinc	 1

5-6	 BRAK-EP534	 2202100363000	 3304006285
Hydraulic Connecting Rod 

Bushing
-1

5-6-1	 BRAK-EP529	 2205001882000	 3304006391 Bushing Bracket	 -	 1

5-6-2	 BRAK-EP535	 2202100364000	 3303000316
Hydraulic Connection Fixed 

Sleeve
Brass φ16*142

5-6-3	 BRAK-EP538	 2204800113000	 3303000419	 Shaft	 M8,  φ10*106	 1

5-6-4	 HW-EP798	 2200400145000	 4102010014	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170, M8,  Dacro	 4

5-7	 HW-EP957	 2204900027000	 3302005529
Hydraulic Connecting Rod 

Bushing
95mm,  Q235 zinc,  with Pin Roll and Cotter Pin1

5-7-1	 BRAK-EP508	 2204900181000	 3302000079
Brake Pedal Hydraulic 

Connection
45 stainless steel,  zinc1

5-7-2	 BRAK-EP536	 2204900183000	 3302005535	 Hydraulic Rod	 φ9*85, 45 stainless steel	 1

5-7-3	 HW-EP798	 2200400145000	 4102010014	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170, M8,  Dacro	 1

5-7-4	 BRAK-EP537	 2200902082000	 3303000304	 Pin Roll	 φ8*28,  GB/T882-2008	 1

5-7-5	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 1

5-7-6	 HW-EP1017	 2200900009000	 4107030013	 Cotter Pin	 GB/T91-2.5×25,  zinc	 1

5-8	 BRAK-EP546	 3103023889	 Master Cylinder	 DH.C2+2.8K-08001000, A1,  7/8'',  7/8",  80mm 	 1	 Buy seperately with clamp

5-9	 HW-EP783	 2200102129000	 4101010125	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×30,  Dacro	 2

5-10	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 4

5-11	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 2

5-12	 HW-EP1027	 3302012811	 Oil Reservoir,  Mounting Plate	 -	 1

5-13	 BRAK-EP523	 3406000399 Oil Reservoir	 DN.4A-03030066,  with Seal Washer, Oil Reservoir lid (with seal washer）	 1

5-14	 HW-EP846	 2200305026000	 4103130019	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973, M6×20, A2-70	 2	 For fastening oil reservoir

5-15	 HW-EP1028	 2300500002000	 5402000033	 Oil Resistant Tubing	 Ф15×3.25	 1.7m

5-16	 HW-EP728	 2207901008000	 3307000512 Clamp	 φ16mm	 4

5-17	 BRAK-EP528	 2201706001000	 3307000317	 3-way Valve	 Bronze,  M10*1,  8mm (6M)	 2

5-18	 HW-EP797	 2200400146000	 4102010021	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170-M10,  Dacro	 2

5-19	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 2

5-20	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 2

5-21	 BRAK-EP519	 2206700251000	 3103060024	 Middle Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4-22360012（A0）, Iron/908mm/M10*1	 1

5-22a	 BRAK-EP554	 2206700232000	 3103060023	 Left Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4-22360010, A0, GB 11611,  M10×1,  600	 1

Whole Set

Whole Set

Whole Set

For fastening master 
cylinder

For fastening 3-way 
valve

 For carts producted before 
2023.11



5-22b	 BRAK-EP516	 2206700290000	 3103061781	 Left Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4.8K-22360013（A0）, Iron/700mm/M10*1	 1

5-22	 BRAK-EP563	 3103065165	 Left Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4+2.8T-22360010，A0，GB 11611，M10×1，300，	 1  For carts producted after 
2023.11

5-23a	 BRAK-EP548	 2206700233000	 3103060071	 Right Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4-22360011, A0, GB 11611, M10×1, 600, 

5-23b	 BRAK-EP517	 2206700277000	 3103061782	 Right Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4.8K-22360011（A0）, Iron/550mm/M10*1	 1

5-23	 BRAK-EP549	 3103065166	 Right Front Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4+2.8T-22360011，A0，GB 11611，M10×1，300，	 1  For carts producted after 
2023.11

5-24a	 BRAK-EP557	 2206700272000	 3103061085
Middle and Rear Hard Oil Pipe 

(Two Seats)
DG.C2.8K-22360020, A0, GB 11611, 880mm1

5-24b	 BRAK-EP520	 3103062131
Middle and Rear Hard Oil Pipe 

(Four Seats)
DG.C4+2.8K-22360022, A2, GB 11611, M10*1, L=1652mm, ∮4.761

5-24c	 BRAK-EP558	 2206700252010	 3103062611
Middle and Rear Hard Oil Pipe 

(Two Seats)
DH.C2-22360013, A1, GB 11611, M10×1, 965mm1

5-24d	 BRAK-EP555	 2206700253010	 3103062132
Middle and Rear Hard Oil Pipe 

(Four Seats)
DH.C4-22360016, A1, GB 11611, M10×1, L=1665mm, ∮4.761

5-24a	 BRAK-EP559	 3103065168
Middle and Rear Hard Oil Pipe 

(Two Seats)DG.C2+2.8T-22360020
，A0，GB 11611，M10×1，760，1

5-24b	 BRAK-EP556	 3103065171
Middle and Rear Hard Oil Pipe 

(Four Seats)DG.C4+2.8T-22360020
，A0，GB 11611，M10×1，1550，1

5-25a	 BRAK-EP522	 2206700273000	 3103061086	 Rear Hard Oil Pipe	 DG.C2.8K-22360021(A0), Iron/L=213mm/M10*1	 1

5-25b	 BRAK-EP560	 2206700254010	 3103062612	 Rear Hard Oil Pipe	 DH.C4-22360015, A1, GB 11611, M10×1	 1

5-25a	 BRAK-EP561	 3103065169	 Rear Hard Oil Pipe, LH	 DG.C2+2.8T-22360021，A0，GB 11611，M10×1，667，	 1

5-25b	 BRAK-EP562	 3103065170	 Rear Hard Oil Pipe. RH	 DG.C2+2.8T-22360022，A0，GB 11611，M10×1，667，	 1

5-26	 BRAK-EP550	 2206700214010	 3103062156	 Tubing,  Brake ASM	 EV.G4-03060013, A1, GB 16897, M10×1, 4504

5-26a	 BRAK-EP551	 3103065164	 Tubing,Brake ASM
GB 16897，M10×1，L=520，include oiled bolt, sealing 

washer，3101065049/3101065048 for spindle
2

5-26b	 BRAK-EP550	 3103062156	 Tubing,Brake ASM	 EV.G4-03060013，A1，GB 16897，M10×1，450	 2

5-27	 HW-EP992	 2200703130000	 3307013487	 Seal Washer	 DG.C2.8K-01000007, A0,  15mm,  10.0mm,  2mm 	 8With disc brake. 2 washers 
for 1 pipe

5-28	 HW-EP971	 2200103015000	 4501000026	 Oiled bolt	 M10*1.0	 4

5-29	 HW-EP949	 2200400024000	 4102010039	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6173-M16×1.5,  zinc	 4

5-30	 LIGHT-EP501	 2101400002000	 3210060015	 Brake Light Switch	 M10 ,  1mm DC12V10A(6M)	 1

5-31a	 ACS-EP131	 3302022888	 Speed Sensor Cover	 DH.C4+2.8K-13000110，A2，Q235B	 1
For carts producted 

before 2023.11

5-31b	 ACS-EP116	 3302028294	 Speed Sensor Cover	 DH.C4+2.8T-13000110，A0，Q235B	 1	 For carts producted after 2023.11

5-32	 HW-EP951	 2200307032000	 4503000052	 Hex Self-tapping Bolt	 GB/T1586.4-M5*20, chrome	 6

5-33	 BRAK-EP569	 3302029452	 Master Cylinder Cover	 Q235, matte black	 1
Replace the state 

before change

5-34	 HW-EP939	 2200100086000	 4101010174	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×16,A2-70	 2

5-35	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6,A2,304	 2

5-36	 HW-EP994	 2200701022000	 4104020003	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-6, Stainless steel	 2

5-32	 HW-EP951	 2200307032000	 4503000052	 Hex Self-tapping Bolt	 GB/T1586.4-M5*20, chrome	 2

5-37a	 BRAK-EP567	 3302025034	 Front of Brake Pedal Mounting Plate DH.C2+2.8K-10040010，A3	 1 For carts producted before 
2023.11

5-37b	 BRAK-EP568	 3302027918	 Front of Brake Pedal Mounting Plate DH.C2+2.8T-10040010，A0	 1	 For carts producted after 2023.11

 For carts producted after 
2023.11

 For carts producted before 
2023.11

 For carts producted after 
2023.11

 For carts producted before 
2023.11

 For carts producted before 
2023.11

 For carts producted after 
2023.11

 For carts producted before 
2023.11



5-38	 HW-EP775	 2200102199000	 4101010129	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×45	 2

5-39	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8	 4

5-40	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8	 2

5-41	 BRAK-EP566	 2203900091010	 3302012470	 Brake Pedal Mounting Plate Rear	 DH.C2+2.8K-10040020，A1，Q235	 1

5-42	 HW-EP776	 2200100467000	 4101010213	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25	 2

5-43	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8	 4

5-44	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8	 2

5-45	 HW-EP908	 2302800007000	 3411000323	 Wire Harness Clamp	 φ25	 1

5-32	 HW-EP951	 2200307032000	 4503000052
External Hex Tail Self-Drilling 

Screw
GB/T1586.4-M5*20	 1

Added on June 13, 
2024, fixed soft oil pipe



6	 /	 Tire Assembly 1

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

6	 Tire Assembly	 1

6-1	 WT-EP802	 2301400262000	 3106030042	 Tire	 20*9.00-12 for 12*7,  Rim, E-Mark, E4-54R-0015752	 4

6-2	 WT-EP809	 3106042316 Rim	 DG.C2.8K-07010100, A0, 12*7,  ET:-10,  PCD:101.6	 4

6-2-1	 WC-EP363	 3600001408	 Rim Center Cover	 Chrome,  60mm, for 3106042316,  aluminum	 1	 1 rim cover for 1 rim

6-3	 WT-EP806	 2205900005000	 3410000484	 Valve 	 TR412,  18*8.5-8Tire and 8*7 Rim	 4

6-4	 WT-EP811	 2200406003000	 4102100080	 Wheel Stud	 DG.C2.8K-12000000(A/0)M12*1.25,  60,   42	 16



7	 /	 Tire Assembly  2

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

7	 Tire Assembly	 1

7-1	 WT-EP802	 2301400262000 	 3106030042	 Tire	 20*9.00-12with 12*7,  Rim, E-Mark, E4-54R-0015752	 4

7-2a	 WT-EP808	 2301400331000	 3106040079 Rim	 12*7,  alloy,  ET-10, PCD:4*101.6, CB：70,  black	 4

7-2-1a	 WC-EP364	 3600000701	 Rim Center Cover, Black	 （14*7）, for 3106040078, Rim,  70,  black	 1

7-2b	 WT-EP805	 3106042317	 Rim, AluminumDG.C2+2.8K-07010100, A0, 12*7 aluminum,  ET-10, PCD:4*101.6, CB：70, black,  
with rim cover

4

7-2-1b	 WC-EP362	 3600001373	 Rim Center Cover, Black	 Black,  60mm, for 3106042318 or 3106042317, aluminum,  smaller	 1

7-3	 WT-EP806	 2205900005000	 3410000484	 Valve 	 TR412,  for 18*8.5-8Tire and 8*7Rim	 4

7-4	 WT-EP812	 2200406118000	 4502000272	 Wheel Stud	 DH.C2+2-8K-12000000, A0M12*1.25,  with 19 sleeve,  black chrome	 16

Before improvement,  
the rim cover is bigger.

Updated Date:9/2022
After improvement,  the rim covers are 
smaller and are interchangable with the 
bigger ones.

Before-- (diameter 70mm)

After--(diameter 60mm)



8	 /	 Tire Assembly 3

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

8	 Tire Assembly	 1

8-1a	 WT-EP801	 2301400303000	 3106030050	 Bias Tire	 Bias tire,  23*10-14, 535KG, C speed , DOT 

4Before improvement 

8-1b	 WT-EP810	 3106032305 Street Tire	 Street tire, 23*10.5-14,  --FORTIS T5,  500KG	 4

Updated date: 6/2023 
Interchangeable

8-2a	 WT-EP807	 2301400328000	 3106040078 Rim	 14*7, aluminum, -25, 	 4

8-2-1a	 WC-EP364	 3600000701	 Rim Center Cover, Black	 14*7,  for 3106040078, Rim, bigger, diameter 70, black	 1

8-2b	 WT-EP804	 2301400328020	 3106042318	 Rim	 14*7 alunimun, -25, A0	 4

8-2-1b	 WC-EP362	 3600001373	 Rim Center Cover	 Black, diameter 60mm, for 3106042318 or 3106042317, aluminum rim, smaller	 1

8-3	 WT-EP806	 2205900005000	 3410000484	 Valve 	 TR412, for 18*8.5-8Tire and 8*7Rim 	 4

8-4	 WT-EP812	 2200406118000	 4502000272	 Wheel Stud	 A0M12*1.25	 16

9	 Canopy and Installation Accessories 1

Before improvement, 
bigger rim cover

Updated date: 9/2022 
Interchangeable, 
smaller

Before, interchangeable 
with the new. After, interchangeable with the old.

Rim: before--

Rim: before--



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

9	 TP-EP358	 2905451090000 	 2103005602Canopy and Installation 
Accessories

DG.C2-8K, black canopy and Installation Accessories 1

9-1	 TP-EP363	 3402006055	 canopy	 DG.C2.8-05000041，A2，black，with 8*M10 nuts	 1

9-2	 HW-EP1020	 2301906066000 	 3401001585	 Filter plug	 -	 2

9-3	 HW-EP803	 4101080518	 Internal Hex Fastening Bolt	 GB/T77-2007-M10×50, 8.8, 304 stainless steel	 8

9-4	 HW-EP743	 4104010129	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-10, A200, (20*10.5*2)	 8

9-5	 HW-EP871	 3408009142	 Rubber Pad	 A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M10, ∮10.1 x ∮20 x 2mm	 8

9-6	 HW-EP725	 4102040007	 Cap Nut	 GB/T923-M10, A2-70	 8

Change whole set



10	 Canopy and Installation Accessories2

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

10
Canopy and Installation 

Accessories, E40L
1

10-1a	 TP-EP304	 2400502408000	 3402000221	 Canopy	 DG.C4.8-05000800, A0, ABS, ABS, 5mm, anti-UV	 1 Old version, interchangeable with 
the new

10-1b	 TP-EP356	 3402011386	 Canopy	 DG.C4.8-05000800, A1, ABS, 5mm, anti-UV	 1 Updated date:12/2022, 
interchangeable

10-2	 TP-EP359	 3304020244	 Canopy Frame	  A1	 1

10-3	 HW-EP963	 2200301189000	 4103080037	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×90, A2-70	 8

10-4	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

10-5	 HW-EP868	 2301903173000	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 8

10-6	 HW-EP989	 3408011072	 Rubber Pad	 DN.8.5-17090101, A1, EPDM, black, 85°	 8

10-7	 HW-EP733	 2301903013C00	 3408000148	 Damping Pad	 DG.C2-050023, ф26*ф12*28, ф12*ф8*26	 8

10-8	 HW-EP876	 2301400370000	 3408010092	 Bushing	 DG.C2+2.8K-01000010, A0, EPDM80, black, ∮7.9x∮19x∮24x5mm	 8

10-9	 HW-EP795	 2200100663000	 4502000378	 Hex Cap Nut with Flange	 DG.C2+2.8K-18000002, A0, M8X1.25,  Dacro 	 8

10-10	 HW-EP965	 2200301188000	 4103080025	 Internal Round Hex Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×110, A2-70	 2

10-11	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

10-12	 HW-EP868	 2301903173000	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

10-13	 HW-EP875	 2301903028000	 3408000149	 Rubber Pad	 Φ40*Φ12*10    rubber 	 2

10-14	 HW-EP733	 2301903013C00	 3408000148	 Damping Pad	 DG.C2-050023, ф26*ф12*28, ф12*ф8*26	 4

10-15	 HW-EP876	 2301400370000	 3408010092	 Bushing	 DG.C2+2.8K-01000010, A0, EPDM80, black, ∮7.9x∮19x∮24x5mm	 2

10-16	 HW-EP795	 2200100663000	 4502000378	 Hex Cap Nut with Flange	 DG.C2+2.8K-18000002, A0, M8X1.25,  Dacro 	 2

10-17	 HW-EP1030	 2207307178000	 3408010498	 Plug A	 DG.C2+2.8K-03000003, A0, EPDM, black, 70°, ∮15x∮11x∮8	 4

For fastening front 
bolts

For plugging excess 
holes

For fastening side bolts



10-18	 HW-EP1031	 2207307179000	 3408010499	 Plug B	 DG.C2+2.8K-03000004, A0, EPDM, black, 70°, ∮13x∮9x∮6.2	 4

For plugging excess 
holes



11	 Canopy and Installation Accessories 3

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

11
Canopy and Installation 

Accessories
DH-C4+2-8KCanopy and Installation Accessories1

11-1a	 TP-EP305	 3402000415	 Canopy	 DG-C4+2, 3000×1120×110, 3.5	 1 Old version, interachangeable 
with the new.

11-1b	 TP-EP357	 3402011399	 Canopy	 A1	 1

11-2	 TP-EP307	 3304013909	 Canopy Frame	 A1	 1

11-3	 HW-EP1021	 3408000218	 Frame Plug	 21.5*21.5,  26*26*3mm	 2

11-4	 HW-EP806	 4103080406	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T 70.2-M8×95, A2-70	 8

11-5	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

11-6	 HW-EP868	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 8

11-7	 HW-EP989	 3408011072 Rubber Pad	 DN.8.5-17090101, A1, EPDM, black, 85°	 8

11-8	 HW-EP733	 2301903013C00	 3408000148 Damping Pad	 DG.C2-050023, ф26*ф12*28, ф12*ф8*26	 8

11-9	 HW-EP876	 2301400370000	 3408010092 Bushing	 DG.C2+2.8K-01000010, A0, EPDM80, black, ∮7.9x∮19x∮24x5mm	 16

11-10	 HW-EP795	 2200100663000	 4502000378 Hex Cap Nut with Flange	 DG.C2+2.8K-18000002, A0, M8X1.25	 8

11-11	 HW-EP961	 2200301035000	 4103080024	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×100, 8.8, A2-70	 2

11-12	 HW-EP868	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, S0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

11-13	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

11-14	 HW-EP733	 2301903013C00	 3408000148 Damping Pad	 DG.C2-050023, ф26*ф12*28, ф12*ф8*26	 4

11-15	 HW-EP876	 2301400370000	 3408010092 Bushing	 DG.C2+2.8K-01000010, A0, EPDM80, black, ∮7.9x∮19x∮24x5mm	 4

Updated date: 12/2022, 
interchangeable with the new 

when pre-installed. 

For fastening side bolts

For fastening bolts in 
middle



11-16	 HW-EP795	 2200100663000	 4502000378 Hex Cap Nut with Flange	 DG.C2+2.8K-18000002, A0, M8X1.25	 2

11-17	 TP-EP302	 2207301736A00	 3302001928 Bending Plate	 DG.C4+2.8-10000011, 4mm-Q235	 2

11-18	 HW-EP848	 2200304213000	 4103010064 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M6×40, A2-70	 4

11-19	 HW-EP994	 2200701022000	 4104020003 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-6, A2	 4

11-20	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304	 8

11-21	 HW-EP870	 2301903171000	 3408009137	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000020, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮12 x 1mm	 8

11-22	 HW-EP726	 2200402003000 	 4102040003	 Cap Nut	 GB/T923-M6, A2-70	 4

11-23	 HW-EP808	 2200301237000	 4103080238	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 ISO7380-M8×60, A2-70, 	 2

11-24	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

11-25	 HW-EP733	 2301903013C00	 3408000148 Damping Pad	 DG.C2-050023, ф26*ф12*28, ф12*ф8*26	 2

11-26	 HW-EP868	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 4

11-27	 HW-EP876	 2301400370000	 3408010092 Bushing	 DG.C2+2.8K-01000010, A0, EPDM80, black, ∮7.9x∮19x∮24x5mm	 4

11-28	 HW-EP795	 2200100663000	 4502000378 Hex Cap Nut with Flange	 DG.C2+2.8K-18000002, A0, M8X1.25	 2

For fastening bolts in 
middle

For fastening front 
bolts

For bending plate 
assembly



12	 Canopy Handle Assembly 	 E40/E40L/E40F/E40FL/E60/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

12	 TP-EP360	 2104012624	 Canopy Handle Assembly	 -	 1

12-1	 TP-EP361	 3410011127	 Handle	 DG.C4.8-05001000, A0,  DG-C4, 2mm thicker	 1

12-2	 HW-EP852	 2200304223000	 4103010066	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M6×45, A2-70	 2

12-3	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

12-4	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304 stainless steel	 4

12-5	 HW-EP870	 2301903171000	 3408009137 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000020, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮12 x 1mm	 2

12-6	 HW-EP724	 2301902003000	 3408000320 Hex Cap	 Rubber,M6, black	 2



13	 Front Bumper and Installation Accessories	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

13	 Front Bumper Assembly	 1

13-1	 BD-EP318	 2206400035A10	 3404000002	 Front Bumper	 Embedded 3*M8 nuts	 1

13-2	 HW-EP768	 2200102128000	 4101010123	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×20,  Dacro	 3

13-3	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 3

13-4	 HW-EP824	 2200701086000	 4104020032	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8,  Dacro	 3

13-5	 BD-EP398	 2208300378010	 3304012657	 Front Bumper Mounting Seat	 DG.C2.8K-05000100, A1, Q235B, 	 1  For carts producted before 
2023.11

13-6	 HW-EP769	 2200102097000	 4101010088 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783 , M10*30,  Dacro,  8.8	 2

13-7	 HW-EP922	 2200704009000	 4104010014	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-10,  Dacro	 2

13-8	 HW-EP822	 2200701087000	 4104020019 Slot Washer	 GB/T93, 10.2,  Dacro	 2

13-9	 BRG-EP601	 2206400033030	 3304013059 Brush Guard	 DH.C2.8-18000100, A3, Q235, 	 1

13-10	 HW-EP938	 2200100064000	 4101010166 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M12×60, A2-70	 4

For connecting front 
bumper and mounting 
seat

For fixing front bumper 
sealent



13-11	 HW-EP915	 2500600020000	 4104010051 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-12, A2	 8

13-12	 HW-EP903	 2301903177000	 3408009144 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000080, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M12, ∮12.1 x ∮24 x 2.5mm	 8

13-13	 HW-EP967	 2200401012000	 4102020021 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M12, A2-70	 4

13-14	 BRG-EP602	 2200022633000	 3301001265 Front Bucket Mounting Plate, LH DH.C2+2.8K-18000101, A0, Q235	 1

13-15	 BRG-EP603	 2200022634000	 3301001268 Front Bucket Mounting Plate, RH DH.C2+2.8K-18000102, A0, Q235	 1

13-16	 HW-EP934	 2200100055000	 4101010078 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M12×55, A2-70	 2

13-17	 HW-EP915	 2500600020000	 4104010051 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-12, A2	 4

13-18	 HW-EP903	 2301903177000	 3408009144 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000080, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M12, ∮12.1 x ∮24 x 2.5mm	 2

13-19	 HW-EP967	 2200401012000	 4102020021 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M12, A2-70	 2

13-20	 BD-EP381	 3304027368 Front Bucket Sealent	 DH.C2+2.8D-18020000, A3	 1

13-21	 HW-EP942	 2200100097000	 4101010371	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×20, A2-70, stainless steel	 4

13-22	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 8

13-23	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 4

13-24	 BD-EP397	 3304026594	 Front Bumper Mounting Bracket -	 1  For carts producted after 
2023.11

For fixing front bumper 
sealent



14	 Floor 1

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

14	 BD-EP392	 2104013187	 Floor and Mounting accessories -	 1

14-1	 BD-EP487	 3302028984	 Front Bottom Plate	 DH.C2+2.8K-11000010，S1，Q235B	 1

14-2	 HW-EP1044	 4103110632
Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T 15856.2-ST4.2×1915

14-3	 BD-EP488	 3302029043	 Floor	 DG.C2.8-11000011，S9，Q235B，mounting holeφ7	 1

14-4	 HW-EP1044	 4103110632
Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T 15856.2-ST4.2×1914

14-5	 BD-EP431	 2302600168000	 3408010441	 floor mat	 DH.C2+2.8K-22300200, A0	 1

14-6	 HW-EP1006	 9604001038000	 5316000024	 401 glue	 20g/pcs	 1

updated 
2024.4.16，Interchangea 
ble with old version



15	 Floor 2

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

15	 Floor and Mounting accessories

15-1	 BD-EP487	 3302028984	 Front Bottom Plate	 DH.C2+2.8K-11000010，S1，Q235B	 1

15-2	 HW-EP1044	 4103110632
Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T 15856.2-ST4.2×1914

15-3	 BD-EP485	 3301028581	 Floor 1	 DH.C4+2.8K-11000011，S2，Q235B	 1

15-4	 HW-EP1044	 4103110632
Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T 15856.2-ST4.2×1915

15-5	 BD-EP489	 3304030904	 Floor 2	 DH.C4+2.8T-11000012，S0，Q235B	 1

15-6	 HW-EP1044	 4103110632
Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T 15856.2-ST4.2×1914

15-7a	 BD-EP395	 3408010098	 Floor Mat	 DH.C4+2.8K-19000900, A0, rubber, black	 1	 Before, for FRP seat buckets

15-7b	 BD-EP396	 3408011676	 Floor Mat	 DH.C4+2.8K-19000900, A2, rubber, black, (ф25*1mm)	 1	 After, for plastic seat buckets

15-8	 HW-EP1006	 9604001038000	 5316000024	 401 glue	 20g/pcs	 2

16	 B Post and Installation Accessories 1

updated 
2024.4.16，Interchangea 
ble with old version

Be fo re 
improve 
ment.

After 
improv



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

16	 HW-EP1011	 2905486071000 	 2103005609B Post and Installation 
Accessories

- 1

16-1	 TP-EP364	 3404012680	 B Post, RH	 -	 1

16-2	 TP-EP316	 2208300377A00	 3404004254	 B Post, LH	 -	 1

16-3	 TP-EP318	 2208300330010 	 3302012681	 B Post	 -	 2

16-4	 HW-EP788	 2200102130000 	 4101010128	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783 , M8*40,  Dacro,  8.8 	 4

16-5	 HW-EP784	 2200102184000	 4101010407 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783,  M8*25,  A2-70	 4

16-6	 HW-EP789	 2200102133000 	 4101010022	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782 , M8*70,  Dacro,  8.8	 4

16-7	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000 	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M8(24*8.4*2）,  Dacro	 12

16-8	 HW-EP824	 2200701086000 	 4104020032	 Spring Washer	 GB/T93, 8.1,  Dacro	 12

Split the screws in half



17	 B Post and Installation Accessories 2	 E40/E40F/E40L/E60/E60L/E40FL

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

17
B Post and Installation 

Accessories
1

17-1a	 TP-EP314	 2208300337010	 3302012714 B Post,LH	 DG.C2+2.8K-05000300, A1, Q235B	 1

17-1b	 HW-EP1014	 2208300335020	 3304012804	 B Post,LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000030, A2, Q235B	 1

17-1c	 TP-EP340	 2208300336010	 3304007198	 B Post,LH	 DH.C4+2.8K-05000030（A/1）	 1

17-2a	 TP-EP315	 2208300334010	 3302012720 B Post,RH	 DG.C2+2.8K-05000300, A1, Q235B	 1

17-2b	 HW-EP1015	 2208300332020	 3304012807	 B Post,RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000030, A2, Q235B	 1

17-2c	 TP-EP341	 2208300333010	 3304007202	 B Post,RH	 DH.C4+2.8K-05000030（A/1）	 1

17-3	 ST-EP815	 2501304045000	 3108080018	 Seat Belt, 3 Point	 DOT, 3.5m, 25mm, ZT-300	 2	 For seat belt on rear hood.

The quantity of the 
following fasteners and 
accessories are for a 
pair of B posts, and the 
quantity of one single 
post reduces to half



17-4	 HW-EP771	 2200102167000	 4101010136	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×80, A2-70	 2

17-5	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

17-6	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

17-7	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

17-8	 HW-EP941	 2200102187000	 4101010294	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×90, A2-70	 2

17-9	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 6

17-10	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

17-11	 HW-EP723	 2208400003C10	 3302003092	 Bushing A for Front Bracket	 DG.C2-050031, ф18*ф10.5*12	 2

17-12	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

17-13	 ST-EP814	 2501304006000	 3108080024	 Seat Belt	 DC-3000,  with DOT, E-MARK, 375mm	 2	 For seat belt on rear seat

17-14	 HW-EP930	 2200100069000	 4101010199	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×75, A2-70	 2

17-15	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 4

17-16	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

17-17	 HW-EP940	 2200100013000	 4101010196	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×55, A2-70	 2

17-18	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 8

17-19	 HW-EP877	 2202100023000	 3303000447	 Seat Belt Bushing	 φ10.1*φ13.5*6mm	 4

17-20	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

17-21	 HW-EP933	 2200100116000	 4101010073	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×75, A2-70	 4

17-22	 HW-EP913	 2200700085000	 4104010030	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-10, A200, (20*10.5*2)	 8

17-23	 HW-EP871	 2301903175000	 3408009142	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000060, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M10, ∮10.1 x ∮20 x 2mm	 8

17-24	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M10,  Dacro	 4

17-25	 HW-EP959	 2200413060000	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×45.0, A2-70	 2

17-26	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 4

17-27	 HW-EP874	 2301903174000	 3408009141 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000050, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 2

17-28	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

17-29	 HW-EP887	 7302401003000	 3401005215	 Pipe Tail Plug	 For 30*30	 1	 For rear post on the right

17-30	 HW-EP1029	 2301906132000	 3406009689	 Pipe Tail Plug	 30*30, C085-1	 1	 For rear post on the left

17-31	 HW-EP928	 4101010130	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×50, A2-70	 2

17-32	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 4

17-33	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

17-34	 HW-EP877	 2202100023000	 3303000447	 Seat Belt Bushing	 φ10.1*φ13.5*6mm	 2

17-35	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

For connecting rear post 
and backrest brackets 
and fixing seat belt on 
the flip seat. 

For connecting canopy 
frame and reat post

For connecting seat 
belt on flip seat and 
backrest bracket

For connecting front 
seat and seat belt on 
the flip seat.

For fixing seat belt 
on the front row and 
buckle

For connecting rear post and 
backrest brackets. For E40FL, 
double the quantity of bolts.

For connecting rear post 
and backrest brackets 
and fixing seat belt on 
the front seat.



18	 Front Post and Installation Accessories	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

18
Front Post and Installation 

Accessories
18-1a	 TP-EP310	 2208300329010 	 3302012675	 Front Post,LH	 DG.C2.8K-11000001, A1	 1

18-1b	 TP-EP308	 2208300331010	 3302012705 Front Post,LH	 DG.C2+2.8K-05000100, A1	 1

18-1c	 TP-EP320	 2208300328020	 3302012793	 Front Post,LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000010, A2, Q235B	 1

18-2a	 TP-EP311	 2208300326010 	 3302012678	 Front Post,RH	 DG.C2.8K-11000002, A1	 1

18-2b	 TP-EP309	 2208300327010	 3302012708 Front Post,RH	 DG.C2+2.8K-05000200, A1	 1

18-2c	 TP-EP321	 2208300325010	 3302012798	 Front Post,RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000020, A1, Q235B	 1

18-3	 HW-EP775	 2200102199000	 4101010129 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783 , M8*45,  Dacro,  8.8 	 4

18-4	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 4

The quantity of the 
following fasteners and 
accessories are for a 
pair of front posts, and 
the quantity of one 
single post reduces to 
half

For fixing front post



18-5	 HW-EP824	 2200701086000	 4104020032 Slot Washer	 GB/T93, 8.1,  Dacro	 4

18-6	 TP-EP312	 2202100286A00	 3408000390 Bracket Bushing, LH	 DG.C2.8-05000008 rubber	 1

18-7	 TP-EP313	 2202100287A00	 3408000392 Bracket Bushing, RH	 DG.C2.8-05000009 rubber	 1

18-8a	 HW-EP865	 2301906052000	 3401000274 Pipe Tail Plug	 25*25, C085-1	 2

18-8b	 HW-EP887	 730240100300	 3401005215	 Pipe Tail Plug	 black, for 30*30 tube	 2

18-9	 HW-EP898	 2200102118000	 4101010569	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782-M12×80,  Dacro	 2

18-10	 HW-EP917	 2200700189000	 4104010087	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-12,  Dacro	 2

18-11	 HW-EP902	 2200701088000	 4104020020	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-12,  Dacro	 2

18-12	 HW-EP903	 2301903177000	 3408009144	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000080, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M12, ∮12.1 x ∮24 x 2.5mm	 2

18-13	 HW-EP899	 2207202771010	 3302009434	 Spacer 2	 DH.C2+2.8K-11000013, A1, Q235A	 2

18-14	 HW-EP900	 2200102119000	 4101010019	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782-M12×100,  Dacro	 2

18-15	 HW-EP917	 2200700189000	 4104010087	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-12,  Dacro	 2

18-16	 HW-EP902	 2200701088000	 4104020020	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-12,  Dacro	 2

18-17	 HW-EP903	 2301903177000	 3408009144	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000080, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M12, ∮12.1 x ∮24 x 2.5mm	 2

18-18	 HW-EP904	 2202100161A00	 3302000627	 Spacer 1	 DH.C2.8-11000013, Q235A/round tube 25*5	 2

18-19	 HW-EP937	 2200100106000	 4101010146	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×55, A2-70	 4

18-20	 HW-EP871	 2301903175000	 3408009142	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000060, S0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M10, ∮10.1 x ∮20 x 2mm	 8

18-21	 HW-EP913	 2200700085000	 4104010030	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-10, A200, (20*10.5*2)	 8

18-22	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M10,  Dacro	 4

For fixing upper front 
post

For fixing front post

For fixing lower front 
post

For connecting canopy 
frame and front post



19	 Side Mirror Assembly	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

19	 Rear Mirror

19-1	 ACS-EP109	 3108064217 Rear Mirror, LH	 DG.C2.8K-14000110, A0, /, /XH, 1.6m, with 2.8-2P shell, L	 1

19-2	 ACS-EP110	 3108064218	 Rear Mirror, RH	 DG.C2.8K-14000110, A0, /, /XH, 1.6m, with 2.8-2P shell, R	 1

19-3	 HW-EP978	 2200303024000	 4103010113	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T 818-M6×50, A2-70	 4

19-4	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304 stainless steel	 4

19-5	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 4

19-6	 HW-EP872	 2301903172000	 3408009138 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000030, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮15 x 1mm	 8

19-7	 HW-EP994	 2200701022000	 4104020003 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-6, stainless steel	 4

19-8	 HW-EP726	 2200402003000	 4102040003 Hex Cap Nut	 GB/T923-M6, A2-70	 4

One set



20	 Middle Seat and Bucket and Installation Accessories	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

20
Middle Seat Bucket and 

Installation Accessories
1

STC-EP906	 3108021333	 Cushion	 DG.C2.8-05000046, A2	 1

20-1



STC-EP914	 2501500572020	 3108021332	 Cushion	 DH.C4+2.8K-05000047，A3	 1
Updated in 2023,unify  
to use the front luxury 
cushions

20-1a	 STC-EP904	 3108025281 Cushion	 1038*520*136, stamped, black	 1 Match Toyota Blue,Metallic Red, Silver and 
Matte Black

20-1b	 STC-EP903	 3108025279 Cushion	 1038*520*136, stamped, brown	 1 Match Pearl White,Metallic Black,Charcoal Gray 
and Kansas Blue

ST-EP802	 2202600302000	 3108010042	 Armrest	 DG.C2.8-19000431, A0, PU, LH	 1

ST-EP953	 3108015146	 Armrest	 PU，LH	 1
updated 
2024.4.16，Interchangea 
ble with old version

20-2b	 ST-EP912	 3407013277 Armrest	 DG.C2.8-05000099, A1, black	 1

20-3	 ST-EP913	 3407013276	 Armrest	 DG.C2.8-05000033, A1, black, PU,RH	 1

20-4	 HW-EP784	 2200102184000	 4101010407	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25, A2-70	 8

20-5	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

20-6	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000	 4104020031	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 8

20-7	 HW-EP881	 2202400016C10	 3307000241	 Hinge (male)	 DG.C2-040002, 62*50*2.8mm,3*ф6 holes, stainless steel	 2

20-8	 HW-EP839	 2200107022000	 4103030043	 Philips Countersunk Bolt	 GB/T819.1-M5×20, A2-70	 6

20-9	 HW-EP880	 2205700038000	 3302011805	 Hinge (female)	 DG.C2.8K-01000006, A0, 3-GB/T708,	 2

20-10	 HW-EP840	 2200107011000	 4103030203	 Philips Countersunk Bolt	 GB819-85, M6*20, A2-70	 4

20-11	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304 stainless steel	 4

20-12	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 4

ST-EP909	 2207201983030	 3304021808	 Seat Bracket	 DG.C2.8-10020060, B4, Q235B	 1

ST-EP957	 3304032283	 Seat Bracket	 Q235B, matte black	 1

20-14	 HW-EP768	 2200102128000	 4101010123	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×20,  Dacro	 4

20-15	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 8

20-16	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

20-1

20-2a

20-13



21	 Front Seat and Bucket and Installation Accessories

Plastic seat bucket and installation FRP seat bucket and installation accessories. 



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

21
Front Seat and Bucket and 

Installation Accessories
21-1	 STC-EP914	 2501500572020	 3108021332 Cushion	 DH.C4+2.8K-05000047, A3	 1

21-1a	 STC-EP904	 3108025281 Cushion	 1038*520*136, stamped, black	 1 Match Toyota Blue,Metallic Red, Silver and 
Matte Black

21-1b	 STC-EP903	 3108025279 Cushion	 1038*520*136, stamped, brown	 1 Match Pearl White,Metallic Black,Charcoal 
Gray and Kansas Blue

21-2	 ST-EP913	 3407013276	 Armrest,RH	 DG.C2.8-05000033, A1, black, PU, RH	 1

21-3	 ST-EP802	 2202600302000	 3108010042 Armrest,LH	 DG.C2.8-19000431, A0, PU, LH	 1

21-4	 HW-EP784	 2200102184000	 4101010407 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25, A2-70	 8

21-5	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 8

21-6	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

21-7	 HW-EP881	 2202400016C10	 3307000241	 Hinge (male)	 DG.C2-040002, 62*50*2.8mm, 3* ф6 holes, stainless steel	 2

21-8	 HW-EP839	 2200107022000	 4103030043 Philips Countersunk Bolt	 GB819-85, M5*20, A2-70	 6

21-9	 ST-EP911	 2207202704020	 3304015594	 Seat Mounting Bracket	 DH.C4.8K-05000020, A2	 1

21-10	 HW-EP779	 2200102131000	 4101010131	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783 , M8*50,  Dacro,  8.8	 4

21-11	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 8

21-12	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184, M8,  Dacro	 4

21-13	 BTRY-EP910	 3304007157	 Front Battery Rack	 DH.C4+2.8K-05000100, A1	 1

21-14	 HW-EP776	 2200100467000	 4101010213	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25,  Dacro	 2

21-15	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 8

FRP seat bucket and 
installation accessories. 
The whole assembly 
can be interchangeable 
with the plastic ones. 

For fixing armrest

分体式座椅支架及电池架分体式座椅支架及电池架



21-16	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

21-17	 HW-EP930	 2200100069000	 4101010199	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×75, A2-70	 2

21-18	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 4

21-19	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

21-20	 ST-EP885	 2400500903020	 3405005606	 Middle Seat Bucket	 DG.C4.8-05000050, A2	 1

21-21	 HW-EP952	 2200307006000	 4503000102	 Hex Self-tapping Bolt with Flange GB/T15856.4-M5*30,  zinc,  with black rubber pad	 4

21-22	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96-M5, (15*5.3*1.0）, A200	 4

21-23	 HW-EP880	 2205700038000	 3302011805 Hinge (female)	 DG.C2.8K-01000006, A0, 3-GB/T708	 2

21-24	 HW-EP840	 2200107011000	 4103030203 Philips Countersunk Bolt	 GB819-85, M6*20, A2-70	 4

21-25	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304 stainless steel	 4

21-26	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 4

21-27	 ST-EP867	 3304018989	 Seat Mounting Rack	 DH.C4.8K-05000020, A2	 1

21-28	 HW-EP1007	 3302018990	 Adapter Plate	 DH.C4+2.8K-05000011, A0	 2

21-29	 HW-EP779	 2200102131000	 4101010131	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783 , M8*50,  Dacro,  8.8	 8

21-30	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6),  Dacro	 16

21-31	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184, M8,  Dacro	 8

21-32	 ST-EP894	 3401009813	 Middle Seat Bucket	 DG.C4+2.8K-12000200, A0	 1

21-33	 HW-EP952	 2200307006000	 4503000102	 Hex Self-tapping Bolt with Flange GB/T15856.4-M5*30,  zinc, black rubber Pad	 4

21-34	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96-M5, (15*5.3*1.0）, A200	 4

21-32a	 ST-EP895	 3401014000	 Plastic Bucket,Middle	 Black	 1 Updated date:12/2023.The whole assembly can 
be interchangeable with the FRP ones. 

21-35	 ST-EP956	 3304030895	 Seat mounting rack	 DH.C4+2.8T-05000020，S0，Q235B	 1

21-36	 BRTY-EP921	 3304030898	 Front Battery Rack	 DH.C4+2.8T-05000100，S0，Q235B	 1

21-37	 HW-EP776	 2200100467000	 4101010213	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25	 4

21-38	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8	 8

21-39	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8	 4

FRP seat bucket and 
installation accessories. 
The whole assembly 
can be interchangeable 
with the plastic ones. 

2024.4.16 updated,The four-seat 
front seat mounting bracket has 
been changed from monolithic to 
split, and the battery rack can be 
removed separately

Updated date:2/2023 
Plastic seat bucket and 
installation accessories. 
The whole assembly 
can be interchangeable 
with the FRP ones. 



22	 Backrest and Installation Accessories	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

22
Backrest and Installation 

Accessories



22-1	 ST-EP954	 2501500568000	 3108020124	 Backrest	 585*510*174	 2

22-1a	 ST-EP916	 3108025283	 Backrest	 585*510*174, Black	 2 Match Toyota Blue,Metallic Red, Silver and 
Matte Black

22-1b	 ST-EP915	 3108025280	 Backrest	 585*510*174, Brown	 2 Match Pearl White,Metallic Black,Charcoal 
Gray and Kansas Blue

22-2	 ST-EP933	 2207302247030	 3304013083	 Backrest Mounting Plate	 DG.C2.8-11000330, A3, Q235	 1

22-3	 HW-EP853	 2200304003000	 3307008394	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818 M6*20 A2-70, stainless steel	 4

22-4	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 4

22-5	 HW-EP994	 2200701022000	 4104020003	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-6, stainless steel	 4

22-6	 ST-EP826	 2501506035010	 3402000744	 Backrest Cover	 DG.C2.8-05000047（A/1）ABS	 1

22-7	 HW-EP842	 2200300068000	 4103110005
Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T15856.2 ST4.2×2510

22-8	 HW-EP829	 2200506007000	 3410000708	 M4 Self-tapping Cap Bolt	 Nylon, Black	 10

22-9	 HW-EP974	 2200107012000	 4103030378	 Philips Countersunk Bolt	 GB819-85-M6×30, A2-70	 4 For middle bucket and flip seat 
backrest

22-10	 HW-EP814	 2200301225000	 4103080219 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T 70.2, M6*60, A2-70	 4

22-11	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 4

22-12	 HW-EP994	 2200701022000	 4104020003	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-6, stainless steel	 4

22-13	 ST-EP925	 2207205555000	 3301012833	 Backrest Adapter Plate	 DG.C2+2.8K-17020051, A0	 2 For middle bucket and flip 
backrest, 2pcs each set.

22-14a	 ST-EP930	 3304026152	 Backrest Bracket,LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-04020000, A4, Q235B	 1

22-14b	 ST-EP929	 2207305620020	 3304017424	 Backrest Bracket,LH	 DG.C2.8K-04020000, A2, Q235B, 3kg	 1

22-15a	 ST-EP932	 3304026157 Backrest Bracket,RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-04010000, A4, Q235B-GB/700-GB/6728	 1

22-15b	 ST-EP931	 2207305623020	 3304017403	 Backrest Bracket,RH	 DG.C2.8K-04010000, A2, Q235B, 3kg	 1

22-16	 HW-EP928	 2200102138000	 4101010130	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×50, A2-70	 4

22-17	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 4

22-18	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 4

22-19	 HW-EP929	 2200102206000	 4101010135	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×70, A2-70	 4

22-20	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 4

22-21	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 4

22-22	 HW-EP929	 2200102206000	 4101010135	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×70, A2-70	 4

22-23	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

22-24	 HW-EP868	 2301903173000	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 8

22-25	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 4

22-26	 HW-EP927	 2200102105000	 4101010087	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×30, A2-70	 2

22-27	 HW-EP995	 2200701013000	 4104020016	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-10, stainless steel	 2

22-28	 HW-EP913	 2200700085000	 4104010030	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, A2	 2

22-29	 HW-EP871	 2301903175000	 3408009142	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000060, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M10, ∮10.1 x ∮20 x 2mm	 2

For connecting 
backrest brackets and 
chassis.

For fixing flip seat 
bracket.

For front backrest

For fixing backrest 
adapter plate.



22-30	 HW-EP932	 2200100115000	 4101010071	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×45, A2-70	 2

22-27	 HW-EP995	 2200701013000	 4104020016	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-10, stainless steel	 2

22-28	 HW-EP913	 2200700085000	 4104010030	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, A2	 2

22-29	 HW-EP871	 2301903175000	 3408009142	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000060, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M10, ∮10.1 x ∮20 x 2mm	 2

22-30	 ST-EP821	 2207203319010	 3304008275 Backrest Bracket	 -	 2

22-31	 ST-EP822	 2301900182A00	 3408000040 Backrest Bracket Rubber Sleeve -	 2

22-32	 HW-EP783	 2200102129000	 4101010125	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783 , M8*30,  Dacro,  8.8	 4

22-33	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 4

22-34	 HW-EP824	 2200701086000	 4104020032	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8,  Dacro	 4

For fixing seat belt 
erection pipe

For front seat backrest 
bracket



23	 Front Hood Assembly	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

23	 Front Hood Assembly	 1



23-1	 BD-EP320	 2400200702000	 3401001446 Front Hood	 -	 1

23-2	 HW-EP716	 2200016998000	 3307001543 Rivet 5*30	 5*9.4*25	 10

23-3	 HW-EP926	 2301906106000	 3406000365	 Front Post Rubber Plug	 DH.C2.8-09011012, A0PVC=, =T=2.5mm	 2

23-4	 HW-EP846	 2200305026000	 4103130019	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973, M6×20, A2-70	 2

23-5	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6,A2,304	 2

23-6	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

23-7a	 DSH-EP807	 2301600035A00	 3401001241 Dashboard	 DG.C2.8-05000010, A1	 1 Old version, match 23-22a & 
2323a

23-7b	 DSH-EP801	 3401010054	 Dashboard	 DG.C2.8-05000010, , A2	 1 Updated date:8/2022. New 
version. 23-22b & 23-23b

23-8	 HW-EP716	 2200016998000	 3307001543 Rivet 5*30	 5*9.4*25	 10

23-9	 ST-EP870	 2305101002A00	 3401001374 Cupholder	 DG.C2.8-05000011, A0, black	 1

23-10	 HW-EP983	 2200500004000	 4103100022Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845-ST4.8×22, A2-70, F-H 2	 For fixing cupholder

23-11	 DSH-EP805	 2300400464A00	 3401000754 Right Decorative Board	 DG.C2.8-05000083, A0	 1

23-12	 DSH-EP804	 2300400462A00	 3401000752 Middle Decorative Board	 DG.C2.8-05000081, A0	 1

23-13	 DSH-EP802	 2300400463A00	 3401000753 Left Decorative Board	 DG.C2.8-05000082, A0	 1

23-14	 HW-EP976	 2200500012000	 4103100042Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T846-ST3.5×13, A2-70 7	 For fixing decorative board

23-15	 DSH-EP806	 3401010055	 Door Panel (RH) 	 -	 1

23-16	 DSH-EP803	 3401010057	 Door Panel (LH)	 -	 1

23-17	 HW-EP842	 2200300068000	 4103110005Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T15856.2 ST4.2×25 8	 For fixing door panel

23-18	 BX-EP920	 2202000012000	 3307008762	 Storage Box Lid Lock	 -	 2

23-19	 BD-EP388	 3401012052	 Door Panel Limit	 DG-C2-8K-10005060, A0, ABS	 2

23-20	 HW-EP975	 1205208016000	 4503000040Philips Countersunk Self-tapping 
Bolt

KA3*12mm , Φ5.7mm 2

23-21	 HW-EP1022	 2207300249010	 3302011055	 Mounting Plate	 DG.C2.8-05000513, A1, Q235	 2

23-22a	 HW-EP1023	 2207301371A00	 3401001797	 Mounting Plate (LH) 	 DG.C2.8-05000016, A0	 1 Before update, for dashboard 
237a

23-22b	 HW-EP1024	 3401010058	 Mounting Plate (LH) 	 DG.C2.8-05000016, , A1	 1 Updated date:8/2022. Wider. For 
dashboard 23-7b

23-23a	 HW-EP1025	 2207301372A00	 3401001798	 Mounting Plate (RH)	 DG.C2.8-05000017, A0	 1 Before update, for dashboard 
237a

23-23b	 HW-EP1026	 3401010060	 Mounting Plate (RH)	 DG.C2.8-05000017, , A1	 1 Updated date:8/2022. Wider. For 
dashboard 23-7b

23-24	 HW-EP987	 1205209095A00	 4503000091	 Philips Round Head Bolt	 PWM M4*18mm , black,  with Flat Washer	 2	 For fixing mounting plate

23-25	 BD-EP400	 3401012901	 Front Grill	 DG.C2.8-04000125, A2 metallic black	 1 Updated date:5/2023. 
Interchangeable with the old.

23-26	 HW-EP950	 2200400021000	 4102010004	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170--M5, A2-70	 7

23-27	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 7

23-28	 HW-EP906	 2200701090000	 4104020023 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-5, stainless steel	 7

23-29	 ACS-EP108	 2500900812A00	 3401001167 Logo	 DH.C2+2.8D-04000125, ABS	 1

Update part number, no 
change in physical state

 For carts producted 
before 2023.11，front 
hood installation 
accessories



23-30	 HW-EP950	 2200400021000	 4102010004	 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170--M5, A2-70	 1

23-31	 HW-EP906	 2200701090000	 4104020023 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-5, stainless steel	 1

23-32	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128 Flat Washer	 GB/T96-M5, (15*5.3*1.0）, A200	 1

23-33	 ELE-EP239	 2020610031000	 3202059732 USB Charger	 U5106  double USB, black, CE certificate  imput 6-30VDC output 5V	 1

23-34	 ELE-EP225	 2101400212000	 3210010086	 Switch	 Φ18.8mm  12VDC 20A	 3

23-35	 BD-EP330	 2300400219000	 3401001187 Tee Holder	 -	 2

23-36	 HW-EP863	 2200500003000	 4103100001Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845, ST4.8*12, stainless steel 6

23-37	 BD-EP408	 3304028993	 Front Hood Support Column	 -	 1

23-38	 HW-EP935	 2200102173000	 4101010111	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×25,A2-70	 2

23-39	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6,A2,stainless steel	 4

23-40	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

23-41	 HW-EP980	 2200305005000	 4103130021	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T973,M6×30,A2-70	 2

23-42	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6,A2,stainless steel	 2

23-43	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

 For carts producted 
after 2023.11，front hood 
installation accessories



24	 Rear Hood Assembly	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

24	 Rear Hood Assembly

24-1	 BD-EP417	 3401013487 Rear Hood 	 DG.C2.8-05000022, A4	 1

24-2	 BD-EP486	 2204900170030	 3302026814	 Rear Hood Support Column	 DG.C2.8-11000100, A4, Q235-GB/T700	 2

24-3	 HW-EP773	 2200102246000	 4101010109	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×15,  Dacro	 6

24-4	 HW-EP931	 2200102152000	 4101010293	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×20,  Dacro	 2

24-5	 HW-EP751	 2200704017000	 4104010127	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6,  Dacro	 16

24-6	 HW-EP706	 2200450002000	 4102020042	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M6,  Dacro	 8

24-7	 HW-EP931	 2200102152000	 4101010293	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×20,  Dacro	 2

24-8	 HW-EP751	 2200704017000	 4104010127	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6,  Dacro	 16

24-9	 HW-EP706	 2200450002000	 4102020042	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M6,  Dacro	 8

For fixing rear hood 
support rod

For fixing rear hood 
support rod



24-10	 BD-EP383	 2300400329000	 3401001947 Battery Lid	 -	 1

24-11	 HW-EP851	 2200304027000	 4103010012 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M4×10, A2-70	 4

24-12	 BD-EP327	 2200024788010	 3401002089 Service Rear Hood Assembly	 -	 1

24-13	 BD-EP370	 2300800007000	 3406000556 Barrel Cover	 -	 2

24-14	 HW-EP867	 2301700011000	 3307001546 Rivet	 6.2mm	 2

24-15	 BD-EP432	 2303400081A10	 3401001331 Ball Bag Base	 DG.C2.8-05000024(A/1)	 1

24-16	 HW-EP757	 2301700001000	 3410000486 Glue Nail	 Φ17.5*23mm	 16

24-17	 BD-EP324	 2301800040A10	 3401000763 Rear Bumper	 -	 1

24-18	 HW-EP776	 2200100467000	 4101010213 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25,  Dacro	 3

24-19	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 3

24-20	 HW-EP824	 2200701086000	 4104020032	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8,  Dacro	 3

24-21	 HW-EP846	 2200305003000	 4103130019 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973 M6*20 A2-70, stainless steel	 2

24-22	 HW-EP755	 2200700088000	 4104010046	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304 stainless steel	 2

24-23	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

24-24	 BTRY-EP915	 2600704015000	 3407004274 EVA, LH	 180*35*5.0mm 	 5

24-25	 BTRY-EP914	 2600704014000	 3407004273 EVA , RH	 180*35*5.0mm 	 5

24-26	 HW-EP1012	 2301906119000	 3401000893	 B Post Rubber Plug, LH	  ABS	 1

24-27	 HW-EP1013	 2301906069010	 3401000892	 B Post Rubber Plug, RH	  ABS	 1

24-28	 HW-EP985	 2200500028000	 4103100017
Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T845-ST4.2×16, A2-7010 For fixing plugs on B post. For a 

whole cart

Stick to rear hood

For connecting rear 
hood and rear bumper



25	 Flip Seat Assembly



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

25	 Flip Seat Cushion Assembly	 1

25-1	 ST-EP948	 2207203322020	 3304013088	 Flip Seat Mounting Bracket	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000050, A2, Q235, Q235	 1

25-2	 HW-EP958	 2200301008000	 4103080030	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×40, A2-70	 4

25-3	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

25-4	 HW-EP868	 2301903173000	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, S0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 8

25-5	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 4

25-6	 ST-EP910	 2200016092020	 3302013086	 Seat Buttom Plate	 DH-C2+2.8D-04000023, A3, 6061, 3MM	 1

25-7	 HW-EP972	 2201000004000	 4108020010	 Open Oval Rivet	 GB/T12618 5*16 	 15

25-8	 ST-EP906	 2202001045000	 3413000229 Seat Belt Buckle	 375mm	 2

25-9	 HW-EP841	 2200302012000	 4103030032 Philips Countersunk Bolt	 GB/T819.2-M8×25, A2-70	 1

25-10	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 1

25-11	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 1

25-12	 HW-EP956	 2202200035010	 3307010359 Hinge	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010130, A1, L950, W50, T1.2, 304 stainless steel,   2B	 1

25-13	 HW-EP972	 2201000004000	 4108020010	 Open Oval Rivet	 GB/T12618 5*16 stainless steel	 12	 For fixing hinge

25-14a	 ST-EP804	 2200016089020	 3304001442 Flip Seat Bracket	 DH.C2+2.8D-05000040(A/3) 4.7KG	 1

25-14b	 ST-EP935	 2207203320030	 3304013087	 Flip Seat Bracket	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000040, A3, Q235, Q235	 1

25-15	 ST-EP934	 2200016091020	 3302013378 Flip Seat Bottom	 DH-C2+2.8D-04000030, A3, 3MM	 1

25-16	 HW-EP972	 2201000004000	 4108020010	 Open Oval Rivet	 GB/T12618 5*16 stainless steel	 10

25-17	 HW-EP1019	 3406000382	 Decorative Strip	 14*9mm,PVC	 2m

25-18	 HW-EP889	 2501306018000	 6603000016 Tape	 L*W(400*40mm) 	 1

25-19	 HW-EP844	 2200305001000	 4103130012 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973 M5*16 	 1

25-20	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1,  M5(15*5.3*1.0),  A200	 1

25-21	 HW-EP835	 2200401055000	 4102020131 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M5, A2-70	 1

25-22	 HW-EP838	 4108020001	 Open Oval Rivet	 GB/T12618-5×20, stainless steel	 1

25-23	 HW-EP746	 4104010009	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-5, A2	 1

25-24	 HW-EP735	 2207203209000	 3410000306 Decorative Strip	 10*7，8mm，PVC	 1.8m

25-25	 HW-EP722	 2200016490A00	 3303000533 Bushing	 Electrophoresis Sprayed Black	 2

25-26	 HW-EP811	 2200301234000	 4103080224 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T 70.2, M8*30, A2-70	 2

25-27	 HW-EP740	 2500600018000	 4104010112 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6), A200	 4

25-28	 HW-EP868	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 4

25-29	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M8, A2-70	 2

For fixing strip

For fixing seat belt 
buckle

For connecting flip seat 
mounting bracket and 
handrail

For fixing strip

For fixing flip mounting 
bracket and flip seat 
bracket 



25-30	 STC-EP905	 2501500569020	 3108020311 Cushion	 -	 1

25-30b	 STC-EP901	 3108025278	 Cushion	 930*410*100, Brown	 1 Match Pearl White,Metallic Black,Charcoal Gray 
and Kansas Blue

25-31	 HW-EP810	 2200413040000	 4103080225 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T 70.2-M8×35, A2-70	 4

25-32	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M8(24*8.4*2）, A200	 4

25-33	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000	 4104020031	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 4

For fixing flip seat cushion



26	 Flip Seat Bracket and Installation Accessories



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

26
Flip Seat Bracket and Installation 

Accessories
26-1	 ST-EP914	 2207201876A30	 3304012755	 Back Seat Bracket	 DH.C2+2.8D-04060000, A4, Q235B	 1

Before--Intergral. Need 
to match grab bars

After--Two pieces. Need to match grab bar



26-2	 HW-EP929	 2200102206000	 4101010135	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×70, A2-70	 4

26-3	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

26-4	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 4

26-5	 ST-EP833	 2207302296020	 3301014784	 Female Buckle Adapter Plate	 DH.C4+2.8K-05001010, A2, Q235B	 1

26-6	 HW-EP812	 2200301009000	 4103080048 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2 M10*25 A2-70	 1

26-7	 HW-EP995	 2200701013000	 4104020016	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-10, stainless steel	 1

26-8	 HW-EP913	 2200700085000	 4104010030	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10, A2	 1

26-9	 ST-EP835	 2202001077000	 3108091990 Seat Belt Buckle	 Seat Belt（3108080018）buckle,  25	 2

26-10	 HW-EP815	 2200301023000	 4103080028 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×25, A2-70	 2

26-11	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M8(24*8.4*2）, A200	 2

26-12	 HW-EP874	 2301903174000	 3408009141	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000050, A1, rubber, black, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 2

26-13	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

26-14	 HW-EP868	 2301903173000	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

26-15	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

26-16	 ST-EP951	 2208300192010	 3304012759	 Flip Seat Support Bracket	 DH.C2+2.8D-18000700, A2, Q235B	 2

26-17	 HW-EP775	 2200102199000	 4101010129 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×45,  Dacro	 4

26-18	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 8

26-19	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

26-20	 HW-EP776	 2200100467000	 4101010213 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×25,  Dacro	 4

26-21	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 8

26-22	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

26-23a	 ST-EP812	 2207204561010	 3304012741 Armrest, LH	 DG.C2+2.8K-05010100, A1, Q235B	 1

26-23b	 ST-EP879	 2207205495000	 3108011088 Flip Seat Armrest, LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010100, A0, Q235	 1 Old version, 793 tall. Match rear 
deck 26-42

26-23c	 ST-EP880	 2207205495020	 3108012025	 Flip Seat Armrest, LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010100, A2, Q235	 1 Updated date:4/2022. Have not been introduced yet. 743 
tall. Match rear deck 26-42

26-24a	 ST-EP813	 2207204558010	 3304012744 Flip Seat Armrest, RH	 DG.C2+2.8K-07020000, A1, Q235B	 1

26-24b	 ST-EP881	 2207205497000	 3108011087 Flip Seat Armrest, RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010200, A0, Q235	 1 Old version, 793 tall. Match rear deck 
26-46

26-24c	 ST-EP882	 2207205497020	 3108012028	 Flip Seat Armrest, RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010200, A2, Q235	 1 Updated date:4/2022. Have not been introduced yet. 743 tall. 
Match rear deck 26-46

26-25	 HW-EP865	 2301906052000	 3401000274	 Tube Tail Plug	 25*25, C085-1	 6

26-26a	 ST-EP874	 3407011971	 Cupholder, LH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010600, A0, black, 430*170*70, 94	 1

26-27b	 ST-EP875	 3407011972	 Cupholder, RH	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010600, A0, black, 430*170*70, 94	 1

26-26a	 ST-EP872	 3407013581	 Cupholder, Brown,LH	 430*170*70	 1

26-27b	 ST-EP873	 3407013580	 Cupholder, Brown,RH	 430*170*70	 1

26-28	 ST-EP871	 3406013682	 Cupholder	 -	 2

For connecting support 
rod and chassis

For connecting rear 
seat bracket and 
mounting bracket

For fixing seat belt 
buckle

For connecting seat 
belt buckle and rear 
seat bracket

Match Pearl White, 
Metallic Black, 
Charcoal Gray and 
Kansas Blue

Match Toyota Blue, 
Metallic Red,Matte 
Black

For connecting support 
rod and flip seat 
mounting bracket



26-29	 ST-EP809	 2200021558010	 3301001272Handrail Cup Holder Mounting 
Plate

DH.C2+2.8K-12312312, A2, Q235B 2

26-30	 HW-EP852	 2200304223000	 4103010066	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M6×45, A2-70	 2

26-31	 HW-EP994	 2200701022000	 4104020003	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-6, stainless steel	 2

26-32	 HW-EP741	 2200700088000	 4104010120	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 97.1-6, A2, 304 stainless steel	 2

26-33	 HW-EP870	 2301903171000	 3408009137	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000020, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮12 x 1mm	 2

26-34	 HW-EP858	 2200500005000	 4103100002Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845-ST4.8×25, F-H, A2-70 2

26-35	 ST-EP958	 3304032284	 Grab Bar	 Q235, matte black, no discoloration for ten years	 1
Replacement of material 

before change

26-36	 HW-EP775	 2200102199000	 4101010129	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×45,  Dacro	 4

26-37	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 8

26-38	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

26-39	 BD-EP423	 2207205341010	 3301012843	 Anti-kick Plate	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010500	 1

26-40	 HW-EP906	 2200701090000	 4104020023	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-5, stainless steel	 4

26-41	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96-M5, (15*5.3*1.0）, A200	 4

26-42	 HW-EP855	 2200304183000	 4103010234	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M5×10, A2-70	 4

26-43a	 BD-EP426	 2207204564010	 3304010275	 Rear Deck	 DG.C2+2.8K-06000000, A1	 1 Before improvement. Intergal. Match 
grab bar 26-23a&26-24a

26-43b	 BD-EP427	 3304013084	 Rear Deck	 DH.C2+2.8K-05010300, A2, Q235 	 1 Before improvement. Intergal. Match 
grab bar 26-23b&26-24b

26-44	 HW-EP780	 2200102100000	 4101010097	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×60,  Dacro	 4

26-45	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10,  Dacro	 8

26-46	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M10,  Dacro	 4

26-47	 ST-EP810	 2205700040010	 3304013237	 Rear Deck	 DG.C2+2.8K-06000000, A3, Q235	 1 Improved. Split. Updated date: 04/2022. Have 
not been introduced yet.

26-48a	 ELE-EP232	 2205700042000	 3304011562 Rear Deck Connecting Pipe	 DG.C2+2.8K-05020400, A0, Q235	 2	 Match grab bar 26-23a & 26-24a

26-48b	 BD-EP430	 2205700044000	 3304012187	 Rear Deck Connecting Pipe	 DG.C2+2.8K-05020400, A0, Q235	 2	 Match grab bar 26-23c & 26-24c

26-49	 HW-EP780	 2200102100000	 4101010097	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×60,  Dacro	 4

26-50	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10,  Dacro	 8

26-51	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M10,  Dacro	 4

26-52	 HW-EP765	 2200102201000	 4101010095	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×55,  Dacro	 4

26-53	 HW-EP739	 2500600013000	 4104010035	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-10,  Dacro	 8

26-54	 HW-EP704	 2200450004000	 4102020044	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M10,  Dacro	 4

26-55	 HW-EP813	 2200413039000	 4103080239	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T 70.2, M8*65, A2-70	 2

26-56	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

26-57	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

26-58	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

For connecting rear 
deck and grab bar

For connecting grab 
bar and chassis



27	 Fender Flare and Fender Liner Assembly	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

27
Fender Liner and Fender Flare 

Assembly

27-1	 FF-EP406	 3401009735	 Fender Liner ,RH	 DG.C2.8K-05000030, A0	 1

27-2	 FF-EP409	 3401009734	 Fender Liner,LH	 DG.C2.8K-05000031, A0	 1

27-3	 HW-EP786	 2200102196000	 4101010121	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×16,  Dacro	 2

27-4	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 2

27-5	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

27-6	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 2

27-7	 HW-EP951	 2200307032000	 4503000052	 Hex Self-tapping Bolt	 GB/T1586.4-M5*20, Rubber Pad,  Dacro	 4

27-8	 HW-EP919	 2200700186000	 4104010117	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-Ø5.3*Ø15*1,  Dacro	 4



27-9	 HW-EP843	 2200300069000	 4103110002Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB 9074.18-ST4.2×13 2

27-10	 FF-EP401	 2302900006A00	 3402000236 Fender Flare, LH, Rear	 DH.C2.8-05151600	 1

27-11	 FF-EP402	 2302900007A00	 3402000237 Fender Flare, RH, Rear	 DH.C2.8-05151800	 1

27-12	 FF-EP407	 3402012569	 Fender Flare, LH, Front	 DH.C2+2.8E-05151900, A0, black	 1

27-13	 FF-EP408	 3402012568	 Fender Flare, RH, Front	 DH.C2+2.8E-05151700, A0, black	 1

27-14	 HW-EP986	 2200500018000	 4103100020Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845 ST4.8*16 stainless steel 24



Side Skirt Assembly

28	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

28	 Side Skirt Assembly

28-1	 BD-EP301	 2208200189A20	 3401009394	 Side Skirt,Front,LH	 -	 1

28-2	 BD-EP302	 2208200190A20	 3401009395 Side Skirt,Front,RH	 -	 1

28-3	 HW-EP846	 2200305026000	 4103130019	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973, M6*20,  A2-70	 4

28-4	 HW-EP745	 2200704005000	 4104010113 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M6(18*6.4*1.6）, A200	 4

28-5	 HW-EP830	 2200401054000	 4102010010 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M6, A2-70	 4

28-6	 HW-EP701	 2301906067000	 3401001261	 Rubber Plug	 -	 4

28-7	 BD-EP303	 2208200191A00	 3401001848 Side Skirt,Rear,LH	 -	 1

28-8	 BD-EP304	 2208200192A00	 3401001853	 Side Skirt,Rear,RH	 -	 1

28-9	 HW-EP846	 2200305026000	 4103130019	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973, M6*20,  A2-70	 4

28-10	 HW-EP745	 2200704005000	 4104010113 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M6(18*6.4*1.6）, A200	 4

28-11	 HW-EP830	 2200401054000	 4102010010 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M6, A2-70	 4

28-12	 HW-EP701	 2301906067000	 3401001261	 Rubber Plug	 DG.C2.8-05000090（A/1）	 4

28-13	 BD-EP421	 2208200305A20	 3401009396	 Side Skirt,Front,Short,LH	 -	 1

28-14	 BD-EP422	 2208200306A20	 3401009398	 Side Skirt,Front,Short,RH	 -	 1

28-15	 HW-EP846	 2200305026000	 4103130019 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973, M6*20,  A2-70	 2

28-16	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 2

28-17	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

Whole set. The quantity 
reduces a half for one 
side.

Whole set. The quantity 
reduces a half for one 
side.

Whole set. The quantity 
reduces a half for one 
side.

E20/E40/E40LE20/E40/E40L

E60/E40FL/E60E60/E40FL/E60



28-18	 HW-EP701	 2301906067000	 3401001261	 Rubber Plug	 -	 2

28-19	 BD-EP419	 2208200349010	 3301015597	 Side Skirt,Front,Aluminum,LH	 -	 1

28-20	 BD-EP420	 2208200350010	 3301015598	 Side Skirt,Front,Aluminum,RH	 -	 1

28-21	 HW-EP848	 2200304213000	 4103010064	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818 , M6*40, A2-70	 6

28-22	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 6

28-23	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 6

28-24	 HW-EP716	 2200016998000	 3307001543 Rivet 5*30	 5*9.4*25	 2

Whole set. The quantity 
reduces a half for one 
side.

Whole set. The quantity 
reduces a half for one 
side.



29	 Windshield Assembly and Installation Accessories	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

29
Windshield Assembly and 

Installation Accessories
29-1	 WS-EP601	 3411009751	 Folding Windshield	 DG.C2.8-05000070 , A2 , t5	 1

Interchangea 
ble as a 
whole set. 
Old version.

Interchan 
geable as 
a whole 
set. New 
version.



29-2	 HW-EP821	 2303900005C00	 3302005733	 Limit Post	 DG.C2-050027, rubber Φ20*Φ14*16 , 7φ10*φ7*14 	 4

29-3	 HW-EP857	 4103010076	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M6×55, A2-70	 4

29-4	 HW-EP745	 2200704005000 	 4104010113	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M6(18*6.4*1.6）, A200	 4

29-5	 HW-EP741	 2500600017000 	 4104010120	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M6(12*6.4*1.6), A200	 4

29-6	 HW-EP830	 2200401054000 	 4102010010	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M6, A2-70	 4

29-7	 HW-EP870	 3408009137	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000020, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮12 x 1mm	 4

29-8	 HW-EP724	 2301902003000 	 3408000320	 Hex Cap	 Rubber, M6	 4

29-9a	 WS-EP613	 2200022475S00	 3304001498	 Windshield Frame	 DG.C4.8-05000100S, S1, Q235	 1

29-10a	 WS-EP610	 2200019536000 	 3411000380	 Windshield	 -	 1

29-9b	 WS-EP616	 3304026148 Windshield Frame	 DG.C2+2.8K-05000400, A3, Q235B	 1

29-10b	 WS-EP612	 3411004422 Windshield	 DG.C2+2.8K-05001907, A0	 1

29-11a	 WS-EP614	 2200022623000	 3304007186	 Windshield Frame	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000200, A0, Q235B	 1

29-12a	 WS-EP609	 3411000115	 Windshield	 DH.C2.8-0500190	 1

29-11b	 WS-EP615	 3304017553	 Windshield Frame	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000200, A3, Q235B	 1

29-12b	 WS-EP611	 2400700564000	 3411004272	 Windshield	 DH.C2+2.8K-05000070（A/0）, T5mm, AS1, DOT	 1

29-13a	 HW-EP882	 9604001118000	 5403000020 Silicone Sealant	 7932MS 	 0.4

29-13b	 HW-EP993	 9.604E+12	 5403000008	 Sealant	 8922,600ml	 1

29-14	 HW-EP852	 2200304223000	 4103010066 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818 , M6*45  , A2-70   	 4

29-15	 HW-EP745	 2200704005000	 4104010113 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M6(18*6.4*1.6）, A200	 8

29-16	 HW-EP872	 3408009138 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000030, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮15 x 1mm	 4

29-17	 HW-EP830	 2200401054000	 4102010010 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M6, A2-70	 4

29-18	 HW-EP724	 2301902003000	 3408000320 Hex Cap	 Rubber, M6	 4

29-19	 HW-EP874	 2.3019E+12	 3408009141	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000050, A1, rubber, black, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 4 For eliminating the gap between the glass frame 
and the front post

29-20	 HW-EP959	 2.20041E+12	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×45.0, A2-70	 4

29-21	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

29-22	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, S0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 4

29-23	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 4

29-24	 HW-EP896	 2.3019E+12	 3408000321	 Hex Cap	 Rubber, M8	 4

29-25	 HW-EP874	 2.3019E+12	 3408009141	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000050, A1, rubber, black, hardness＞65°, M8,∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 4 For eliminating the gap between the glass frame 
and the front post

29-26	 ELE-EP227	 2.1019E+12	 3201090004	 Windshield, Wiper, MotorDC12V, 30W, ZD1331, DN.4.6-14001007, 对3201090001, Include wiper 460MM and 
blade

1

29-27	 HW-EP984	 2.2005E+12	 4103100047Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845-ST3.5×16, A2-70 2

29-28	 BD-EP332	 2.30081E+12	 3401009672	 Wiper Cover, Upper	 DH.C2+2.8K-05030040, A0	 1

29-29	 BD-EP331	 2.30081E+12	 3401009673	 Wiper Cover, Lower	 DH.C2+2.8K-05030050, A0	 1

Old version. 
Interchangeable with 
the new.
Updated date: early 
2022. New version. 
Interchangeable with 
the old.

Old version. 
Interchangeable with 
the new.
Updated date: early 
2022. New version. 
Interchangeable with 
the old.



29-30	 HW-EP845	 2200305002000	 4103130015	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973 M6*16 stainless steel	 2

29-31	 HW-EP1009	 2.20041E+12	 4102010093All Metal Hex Lock Nut with 
Flange

GB/T6177.1 M6, Zinc 2

29-32	 ELE-EP228	 2303600001000	 2103003240	 Wiper Assembly	 L=460, black,	 1

29-33	 ELE-EP229	 2901708012A00	 3205022439	 Wiper Harness	 DH.C2.8-14000009, A0	 1



30	 Accessories

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

30	 Accessories

30-1	 GP-EP801	 2100503001000 	 3406000992	 Ball Washer 	 27CM*16.5CM*17CM	 1

30-2	 GP-EP818	 2207305629010 	 2103009799	 Ball Washer  Mounting Bracket	 DG.C2.8K-13000000S, 4.0t	 1

30-3	 HW-EP844	 2200305001000 	 4103130012	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973 M5*16 stainless steel	 4

30-4	 HW-EP744	 2500600016000 	 4104010055	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M5(10*5.3*1), A200	 4

30-5	 HW-EP835	 2200401055000 	 4102020131	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M5, A2-70	 4



30-6	 HW-EP936	 2200102137000 	 4101010127	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×40, A2-70	 2

30-7	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

30-8	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000 	 4104020031	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 2

30-9	 HW-EP868	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

30-10	 GP-EP803	 2300903003000 	 3406000592	 Barrel	 12cm,34.5cm	 1

30-11	 HW-EP847	 2200305004000 	 4103130016	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T973 M6*35 stainless steel	 2

30-12	 HW-EP741	 2500600017000 	 4104010120	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M6(12*6.4*1.6), A200	 2

30-13	 HW-EP870	  	 3408009137	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000020, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M6, ∮6.1 x ∮12 x 1mm	 2

30-14	 HW-EP830	 2200401054000 	 4102010010	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M6, A2-70	 2

30-15	 GP-EP808	 2300903006000 	 3401000096	 Cooler	 ABS	 1

30-16	 GP-EP822	 2207305631010 	 3304016063	 Cooler Mounting Assembly	 DG.C2.8K-15000000(A/0), 2.1kg	 1

30-17	 HW-EP790	 2200100144000 	 4101010247	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782 M8*40 A2-70, stainless steel	 2

30-18	 HW-EP740	 2500600018000 	 4104010112	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6), A200	 2

30-19	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000 	 4104020031	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93, 8.1, stainless steel	 2

30-20	 HW-EP868	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

30-21	 GP-EP807	 2208001038000	 3401001850 Rear Bucket	 -	 1

30-22	 HW-EP959	 2.20041E+12	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×45.0, A2-70	 4

30-23	 HW-EP742	 2.2007E+12	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

30-24	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M8, A2-70	 4

30-25	 GP-EP804	 2.3031E+12	 3401010140	 Golf Bag Bracket Buckle	 DG.C2.8-05000038, A2, stainless steelPin Roll	 2

30-26	 GP-EP805	 2501300009000	 3413000244 Golf Bag Strap	 DG.C2.8-17030010, A0, 2300*45mm, ３mm	 1

30-27	 HW-EP849	 2.2003E+12	 4103010045	 Philips Oval Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M5×16, A2-70	 1

30-28	 HW-EP920	 2.2007E+12	 4104010170	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-5, stainless steel	 2

30-29	 HW-EP968	 2.2004E+12	 4102020004	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M5, A2-70	 1

30-30	 GP-EP806	 2200024364000 	 3108041486	 Rain Cover  Assembly	 -	 1

30-31	 GP-EP812	 2200024363020 	 3301012699	 Rain Cover  Mounting Plate	 -	 4

30-32	 HW-EP791	 4101010124	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×30, A2-70	 8

30-33	 HW-EP740	 2500600018000 	 4104010112	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1, M8(16*8.4*1.6), A200	 16

30-34	 HW-EP868	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 8

30-35	 HW-EP830	 2200401054000 	 4102010010	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M6, A2-70	 8

GP-EP819	 2103022148	 Golf Bag Rain Cover Assembly	 E20	 1

30-43	 GP-EP820	 3108045342	 Rain Cover Assembly	 Black 1mm, PVC , anti-UV≥300H, zipper, with snap buttons	 1

Interchangeable with 
the original one 



30-44	 GP-EP821	 3301029241
Golf Bag Rain Cover Mounting 

Plate
Matte black, no discoloration for ten years4

30-45	 HW-EP1042	 2200102172000 	 4101010120
Coarse Thread Full Thread 

Hexagon Head Bolt
GB/T5783-M8×16, A2-708

30-46	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000 	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,A2	 16

30-47	 HW-EP874	 3408009141	 Rubber Pad	 Nitrile rubber, black, hardness＞65°, M8 enlarged version, ∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 8

30-48	 HW-EP1043	 2200401003000 	 4102020011
Type 1 non-metallic insert hex 

lock nut
GB/T889.1-M8,A2-708

30-36	 HW-EP884	 3302013267 Soundbar bracket, LH	 -	 1

30-37	 HW-EP885	 3302013268 Soundbar  bracke, RH	 -	 1

30-36-1	 HW-EP1040	 3302028878	 Soundbar bracket, LH	 DG.C2.8K-19000400，A1，6061，LH	 1

30-37-1	 HW-EP1041	 3302028880	 Soundbar  bracke, RH	 DG.C2.8K-19000500，A1，6061，RH	 1

30-38	 SLA-EP302	 2.20731E+12	 3301012665	 License Plate Mounting Plate	 -	 1

30-39	 HW-EP788	 2.2001E+12	 4101010128	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×40,  Dacro	 4

30-40	 HW-EP748	 2.2007E+12	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 8

30-41	 HW-EP705	 2.20045E+12	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

30-39	 HW-EP948	 2.2001E+12	 4101010302	 Hex Nut	 GB/T5782-M8×80,Dacro	 4

30-40	 HW-EP748	 2.2007E+12	 4104010089	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,Dacro	 8

30-41	 HW-EP705	 2.20045E+12	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

30-42	 SLA-EP301	 3301028344	 License Plate Adapter Plate 	 -	 2

 For carts producted 
after 2023.11,license 
plate mounting 
accessories

 For carts producted 
before 2023.11, 
license plate mounting 
accessories

2024.4.16 updated,mounting 
hole24*8

Before updated,mounting 
hole 19*7

Interchangeable with 
the original one 



31	 Seat Belt and Installation Accessories

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

30	 Seat Belt Accessories

31-1	 ST-EP836	 2202001078000 	 3108081992	 Seat Belt, 2 Point 1400.0, DOT&E-Mark, 1.4m( no buckle, previous part number for seat belt 
3108080009)

2

31-2	 ST-EP955	 2207203304010 	 3301012652	 Seat Belt Mounting Plate	 Q235B, matte black, no discoloration for ten years	 2
Replacement of raw 
material 

31-3	 HW-EP812	 4103080048	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M10×25, A2-70	 2



31-4	 HW-EP754	 4104010012	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-10, A2	 4

31-5	 HW-EP873	 3408009143	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000070, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M10, ∮10.1 x ∮25 x 2mm	 4

31-6	 HW-EP837	 4102020018	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M10, A2-70	 2

31-7	 ST-EP907	 2.2072E+12	 3301012660	 Seat Belt Erection Pipe	 DG.C2.8K-06000300, A1, 40*20*2	 1

31-8	 ST-EP833	 2.2073E+12	 3301014784 Female Buckle Adapter Plate	 DH.C4+2.8K-05001010, A2	 1

31-9	 HW-EP958	 2200301008000	 4103080030 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×40, A2-70	 1

31-10	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-11	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 1

31-12	 HW-EP831	 2200401052000	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 1

31-13	 ST-EP835	 2202001077000	 3108091990 Seat Belt Buckle	 3 point Seat Belt（3108080018）, 25	 2

31-14	 HW-EP815	 2200301023000	 4103080028 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×25, A2-70	 2

31-15	 HW-EP742	 2200704006000	 4104010015 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

31-16	 HW-EP874	 2.3019E+12	 3408009141	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000050, A1, rubber, black, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 2

31-17	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-18	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

31-19	 HW-EP831	 2.2004E+12	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 2

31-20a	 ST-EP908	 2207203325010	 3304012752
SeatBeltMountingBracket,

Front
- 1

31-20b	 ST-EP866	 2.2072E+12	 3304002287
SeatBeltMountingBracket,

Front
- 1

31-21	 ST-EP833	 2.2073E+12	 3301014784	 Female Buckle Adapter Plate	 DH.C4+2.8K-05001010, A2, Q235B, 	 1

31-22	 HW-EP959	 2.20041E+12	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×45.0, A2-70	 1

31-23	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-24	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, S0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 1

31-25	 HW-EP831	 2.2004E+12	 4102020119	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M8, A2-70	 1

31-26	 ST-EP835	 2.202E+12	 3108091990 Seat Belt Buckle	 Seat Belt（3108080018）, 25	 2

31-27	 HW-EP815	 2.2003E+12	 4103080028	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×25, A2-70	 2

31-28	 HW-EP742	 2.2007E+12	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96, M8(24*8.4*2）, A200	 2

31-29	 HW-EP874	 2.3019E+12	 3408009141	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000050, A1, rubber, black, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮24 x 1.5mm	 2

31-30	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-31	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140	 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

31-32	 HW-EP831	 2.2004E+12	 4102020119	 Non-matal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, M8, A2-70	 2

31-33	 ST-EP815	 2.5013E+12	 3108080018	 Seat Belt	 Seat Belt, DOT, 3.5m,25, ZT-300	 2

31-34	 HW-EP959	 2.20041E+12	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2, M8*45, A2-70, stainless steel	 2



31-35	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-36	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

31-37	 HW-EP742	 2.2007E+12	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

31-38	 HW-EP827	 2.2007E+12	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 2

31-39	 HW-EP794	 2.2004E+12	 4102040130 Cap Nut	 GB/T 923-M8, A2-70	 2

31-40	 HW-EP959	 2.20041E+12	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2, M8*45, A2-70, stainless steel	 2

31-41	 HW-EP877	 2.2021E+12	 3303000447	 Seat Belt Bushing	 φ10.1*φ13.5*6mm	 2

31-42	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-43	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

31-44	 HW-EP742	 2.2007E+12	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 4

31-45	 HW-EP827	 2.2007E+12	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 2

31-46	 HW-EP794	 2.2004E+12	 4102040130 Cap Nut	 GB/T 923-M8, A2-70	 2

31-47	 HW-EP959	 2.20041E+12	 4103080470	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2, M8*45, A2-70, stainless steel	 4

31-48	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 8

31-49	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, A0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 8

31-50	 HW-EP705	 2.20045E+12	 4102020043	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 4

31-51	 HW-EP962	 2.2003E+12	 4103080033	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M8×70, A2-70	 2

31-52	 HW-EP914	 1.205E+12	 4104010049	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 2

31-53	 HW-EP742	 2.2007E+12	 4104010015	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-8, A2	 2

31-54	 HW-EP868	 2.3019E+12	 3408009140 Rubber Pad	 DG-C2.8K-01000040, S0, rubber, hardness＞65°, M8, ∮8.1 x ∮16 x 1.5mm	 2

31-55	 HW-EP827	 2.2007E+12	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 2

31-56	 HW-EP907	 2.2004E+12	 4102040131	 Cap Nut	 GB/T 923-M8, A2-70	 2

Upper

Top, for connecting 
canopy frame

Bottom, for connecting 
backrest bracket

Lower



32	 Battery Tray and  Installation Accessories	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

32
Battery Tray and  Installation 

Accessories

32-1	 BTRY-EP922	 3401014541	 Battery Tray	 Modified PP, flame retardant,  black	 1
Replacement of 
material before change

32-2	 HW-EP783	 2200102129000 	 4101010125	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×30, Dacro	 6

32-3	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000 	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, Dacro	 12

32-4	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000 	 4102020043	 All Metal Insert Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8, Dacro	 6



33	 Tool Kit	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

33	 Tool Kit

33-1	 HW-EP1001	 9.7014E+12	 3307000015 Wrench	 8-10MM	 1

33-2	 HW-EP1003	 9.71021E+12	 3307000076 Wrench	 12-14mm	 1

33-3	 HW-EP1002	 9.7014E+12	 3307000016 Wrench	 14-17MM	 1

33-4	 HW-EP1004	 9.71021E+12	 3307000077 Wrench	 13-15mm	 1

33-5	 HW-EP953	 9.7014E+12	 3307000020 Hex Wrench	 6mm	 1

33-6	 HW-EP954	 9.7014E+12	 3307000040 Hex Wrench	 5MM 130MM*30MM	 2

33-7	 HW-EP991	 9.70141E+12	 3307000057 Screwdriver	 3 inch, 160MM	 1

33-8	 HW-EP1005	 3307014855	 Wrench	 13-16mm	 1

33-9	 HW-EP998	 2.20001E+12	 3410000488	 Tool Bag	 Black, 220×80mm，4CM	 1



34	 Label Kit	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

34	 Label Kit

34-1	 ACS-EP113	 2.50091E+12	 6203004899 Name Template	 140×86	 1

34-2	 ACS-EP124	 2.5009E+12	 6201004715 Anti-smash Label	 22×19.8, anti-UV	 1

34-3	 ELE-EP245	 2.5009E+12	 6201004716 Charging Socket Label	 66×28, anti-UV	 1

34-4	 BTRY-EP906	 2.5009E+12	 6201004717 Battery Label	 165×32, anti-UV	 1

34-5	 ACS-EP125	 6201004719 Trailer Switch Lable	 25×30，anti-UV	 1

34-6	 ACS-EP112	 6201004720 Mute Switch Lable	 30×15，anti-UV	 1

34-7	 SR-EP639	 2.5009E+12	 6201004818 Steering Wheel Label	 44×44	 1

34-8	 SR-EP640	 2.5009E+13	 6201004819 Steering Wheel Label 2	 33×13.5，33*13.5mm	 1

34-9	 ACS-EP126	 2.20002E+12	 6201003987 Label	 150.1MM*68MM	 1

34-10	 ACS-EP106	 2.20002E+12	 6201003989 Label	 101.55MM*76.08MM	 1

34-11	 ACS-EP105	 2.20002E+12	 6201003988 Label	 106.2MM*60MM	 1

34-12	 ACS-EP115	 2.203E+12	 6201004862 Oil Filling Label	 25×15, anti-UV	 1

34-13	 ACS-EP123	 6201004512	 Anti-smash Label	 39*25mm	 1



34-14	 HW-EP999	 6201004513	 Weight Limit Label	 39*25mm	 1

34-15	 ELE-EP238	 6201005823	 Electric Shock Hazard Label	 70×47	 1

34-16	 ACS-EP107	 6201005825	 Left and Right Label	 15×15	 7

34-17	 ACS-EP114	 6201005826	 No-pulling Label	 60×20	 1

34-18	 WS-EP623	 6201004713	 Front Windshield Labels, Left	 Vinyl coated U.V. film, 90×45	 1	 Add labels

34-19	 WS-EP624	 6201004714	 Front Windshield Labels, Right	 Vinyl coated U.V. film, 90×45	 1	 Add labels



35	 Nerf Bar Assembly	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

35	 Nerf Bar Assembly

35-1	 NB-EP901	 3304010411 Nerf  Bar, LH	 -	 1

35-2	 NB-EP902	 3304010412 Nerf  Bar, RH	 -	 1

35-3	 NB-EP905	 3304010413	 Nerf  Bar, A Pair	 -	 2

35-4	 NB-EP906	 3304010414	 Side Step Mounting Bracket 	 -	 4

35-5	 HW-EP927	 4101010087	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×30, A2-70	 8

35-6	 HW-EP916	 4104010072	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.2-10, A2	 16

35-7	 HW-EP969	 4102020099	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1, -M10, A2-70, stainless steel	 8

35-8	 HW-EP927	 4101010087	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M10×30, A2-70	 8

35-9	 HW-EP916	 4104010072	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.2-10, A2	 8

35-10	 HW-EP995	 4104020016	 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-10, stainless steel	 8

Spindle 1

36

For connecting chassis



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

36a	 SR-EP612	 3101061689 Left Spindle Assembly	 25.4	 1

36b	 SR-EP613	 3101061690 Right Spindle Assembly	 25.4	 1

36-1a	 SR-EP614	 3600001009 Steering Knuckle, LH 	 -	 1

36-1b	 SR-EP615	 3600001020 Steering Knuckle, RH	 -	 1

36-2a	 BRAK-EP510	 3600001014 Caliper Assembly, LH 	 -	 1

36-2b	 BRAK-EP511	 3600001021 Caliper Assembly, RH 	 -	 1



36-2-1	 BRAK-EP501	 3600000785 Front Brake Pad 	 -	 2

36-2-2	 BRAK-EP514	 3600001034 Clip Reed A 	 -	 2

36-2-3	 BRAK-EP515	 3600001035 Clip Reed B 	 -	 2

36-3	 HW-EP718	 3600001012 Bolt for Mounting Bracket 	 M12*30	 2

36-4	 HW-EP883	 3600001013 Slot Washer	 ф12	 2

36-5	 BRAK-EP503	 3600001010 Brake Disc	 -	 1

36-6	 SUS-EP202	 3600001011 Flange Hub Assembly, Front 	 -	 1

36-6-1	 HW-EP890	 3600001032 Wheel Stud	 M12*40	 4

36-6-2	 SR-EP610	 3600001033 Bearing of Front Hub	 -	 1

36-7	 HW-EP715	 3600001019 Bearing Retainer 	 65Mn，ф60 	 1

36-8	 SR-EP611	 3600001015 Hub Axle 	 -	 1

36-9	 HW-EP719	 3600001016 Bolt for Steering Knuckle  	 M10*20	 4

36-10	 HW-EP820	 3600001018 Jam Nut 	 ML45，M18*1.5	 1

36-11	 HW-EP736	 3600001017 Dust Cover 	 -	 1

36a	 SUS-EP224	 3101065049	 Left Spindle Assembly	 with disc pad 200mm, pitch circle 101.6mm	 1

36b	 SR-EP633	 3101065048 Right Spindle Assembly	 with disc pad 200mm, pitch circle 101.6mm	 1

36-12a	 SR-EP636	 3600002563 Steering Knuckle, LH 	 -	 1

36-12b	 SR-EP637	 3600002564 Steering Knuckle, RH	 -	 1

36-13	 HW-EP921	 3600002565 Flat Washer	 M18，Φ30*Φ19	 1

36-14	 HW-EP966	 3600002566 Jam Nut,Hub	 40Cr，M18×1.5	 1

36-15	 BD-EP389	 3600002567 Dust Cover 	 -	 1

36-16	 BD-EP399	 3600002568 Front Disc	 -	 1

36-17	 HW-EP1000	 3600002569	 Wheel Nut,Hub	 M8*20	 4

36-18	 WT-EP813	 3600002570	 Wheel Hub, Front	 -	 1

36-19a	 BRAK-EP552	 3600002571	 Caliper Assembly, LH 	 -	 1

36-19b	 BRAK-EP553	 3600002572 Caliper Assembly, RH 	 -	 1

36-19-1	 BRAK-EP544	 3600002573 Brake Pad, Exterior	 -	 1

36-19-2	 BRAK-EP545	 3600002574 Brake Pad, Interior	 -	 1

36-19-3	 HW-EP910	 3600002575 Clip Reed A 	 -	 1

36-19-4	 HW-EP911	 3600002576 Clip Reed B 	 -	 1

36-20	 HW-EP1016	 3600002577 Bolt, Installation Bracket	 M12*30，40Cr	 2

36-21	 BRAK-EP551	 3103065164 Oil Pipe,Disc Brake	 GB 16897，M10×1，L=520, Include oiled bolt and sealing washer	 1

 For carts producted after 
2023.11

 For carts producted 
before 2023.11



37	 Spindle 2

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

37a	 SR-EP619	 3305010774	 Left Spindle Assembly	 -	 1

37b	 SR-EP608	 3305010775 Right Spindle Assembly	 -	 1

37-1a	 SR-EP620	 3600001022 Spindle, Lifted, LH	 -	 1

37-1b	 SR-EP609	 3600001029 Spindle, Lifted, RH	 -	 1

37-1-1	 SR-EP621	 3600001036 Bearing 	 -	 2

37-1-2	 SR-EP622	 3600001037 Axle Sleeve	 -	 1

37-2	 HW-EP895	 3600001028 Bearing Retainer 	 65Mn，ф52	 1

37-3a	 BRAK-EP539	 3600001024 Caliper Assembly, LH 	 -	 1

37-3b	 BRAK-EP541	 3600001031 Caliper Assembly, RH	 -	 1

37-3-1	 BRAK-EP501	 3600000785 Front Brake Pad 	 -	 2

37-3-2	 BRAK-EP514	 3600001034 Clip Reed A 	 -	 2

37-3-3	 BRAK-EP515	 3600001035 Clip Reed B 	 -	 2

37-4	 HW-EP718	 3600001012 Bolt for Mounting Bracket 	 M12*30	 2



37-5	 HW-EP883	 3600001013 Lock Washer	 ф12	 2

37-6	 SUS-EP211	 3600001025 Front Hub Assembly 	 -	 1

37-6-1	 HW-EP892	 3600001038 Wheel Stud	 M12*36，ML35CrMo	 4

37-7	 HW-EP820	 3600001018 Jam Nut 	 ML45，M18*1.5 	 1

37-8	 HW-EP736	 3600001017 Dust Cover 	 DC01 	 1

37-9	 HW-EP893	 3600001026 Bolt for Front Hub  	 M8*20	 4

37-10	 HW-EP894	 3600001027 Lock Washer	 Φ8	 4

37-11	 BRAK-EP542	 3302011181 Front Disc Brake Disc	 -	 1

37-12	 SUS-EP210	 3600001023 Dust Shield, LH	 -	 1



38	 Rear Axle Assembly 1

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

38	 AXEL-EP227	 3105012130 Rear Axle Assembly	 -	 1



38-1	 AXEL-EP209	 3600001060 Internal Hex Bolt 	 M5*10 3 for each 
side

38-2	 AXEL-EP210	 3600001061 Lock Washer	∮ 5 3 for each 
side

38-3	 AXEL-EP226	 3600001062 Fender 	 - 1 for each 
side

38-4	 AXEL-EP213	 3600001063 Long Pipe 	 -	 1

38-5	 AXEL-EP201	 3600001064 Bolts for Connecting Housing 	 -	 11

38-6	 AXEL-EP225	 3600001065 Front Housing of  Gearbox 	 -	 1

38-7	 AXEL-EP203	 3600001066 Dowel 	∮ 8.5x∮10x10	 2

38-8	 AXEL-EP202	 3600001114 Differential Assembly 	 12.3：1	 1

38-9	 AXEL-EP217	 3600001068 Rear Housing of  Gearbox	 -	 1

38-10	 AXEL-EP206	 3600001069 Flat Washer 	∮ 14x∮22x1	 2

38-11	 AXEL-EP205	 3600001070 Filling Plug	 M14x1.5	 1

38-12	 AXEL-EP204	 3600001071 Drain Plug	 M14x1.5	 1

38-13	 AXEL-EP214	 3600001072 Axle Housing	 -	 1

38-14	 AXEL-EP216	 3600001073 Oil Seal 	∮ 34x∮45x8 1 for each 
side

38-15	 BRAK-EP512	 3600001074 Brake Caliper, LH	 -	 1

38-15-1	 BRAK-EP502	 3600001075 Brake Pads 	 - 2 for each 
side

38-16	 HW-EP738	 3600001076 Flange Bolt	 M12x1.25x20 2 for each 
side

38-17	 HW-EP717	 3600001077 Bolt 	 M10x30	 11	 5 for nozzle stud, 6 for long pipe 

38-18	 AXEL-EP208	 3600001115 Intermediate Shaft Assembly  	 12.3：1	 1

38-19	 AXEL-EP207	 3600001079 Input Shaft Assembly 	 -	 1

38-20	 AXEL-EP215	 3600001080 Oil Seal	∮ 25x∮40x7	 1

38-21	 BRAK-EP511	 3600001021 Brake Caliper, RH	 -	 1

38-21-1	 BRAK-EP502	 3600001075  Brake Pads 	 - 2 for each 
side

38-22	 WT-EP812	 4502000272 Wheel Stud	 M12*1.25 4 for each 
side

38-23	 BRAK-EP504	 3600001082 Disc Brake 	∮ 230 1 for each 
side

38-24	 AXEL-EP212	 3600001083 Long Axle Assembly 	 -	 1

38-24-1	 HW-EP802	 3600001085 Hub Bolt 	 M12*1.25	 4

38-24-2	 AXEL-EP211	 3600001092 Long Axle	 -	 1

38-24-3	 AXEL-EP218	 3600001087 Retainer Ring 	∮ 52	 1

38-24-4	 AXEL-EP219	 3600001088 Retainer Ring 	∮ 25.5x∮34x4	 2

38-24-5	 AXEL-EP221	 3600001089 Shaft Bearing 	 6505-2RS	 2

38-24-6	 AXEL-EP222	 3600001090 Shaft Bearing bushing 	∮ 25x∮34x13	 1

38-24-7	 AXEL-EP220	 3600001091 Retainer Ring  	∮ 25	 1



38-25	 AXEL-EP224	 3600001084 Short Axle Assembly 	 -	 1

38-25-1	 HW-EP802	 3600001085 Hub Bolt 	 M12*1.25	 4

38-25-2	 AXEL-EP223	 3600001086 Short Axle  	 -	 1

38-25-3	 AXEL-EP218	 3600001087 Retainer Ring 	∮ 52	 1

38-25-4	 AXEL-EP219	 3600001088 Retainer Ring 	∮ 25.5x∮34x4	 2

38-25-5	 AXEL-EP221	 3600001089 Shaft Bearing 	 6505-2RS	 2

38-25-6	 AXEL-EP222	 3600001090 Shaft Bearing bushing 	∮ 25x∮34x13	 1

38-25-7	 AXEL-EP220	 3600001091 Retainer Ring  	 -	 1



39	 Rear Axle Assembly 2

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

39	 AXEL-EP233	 3105012307 Rear Axle Assembly	 14:1	 1



39-1	 AXEL-EP209	 3600001060 Internal Hex Bolt 	 M5*10 3 for each 
side

39-2	 AXEL-EP210	 3600001061 Lock Washer	∮ 5 3 for each 
side

39-3	 AXEL-EP226	 3600001062 Fender 	 - 1 for each 
side

39-4	 AXEL-EP213	 3600001063 Long Pipe 	 -	 1

39-5	 AXEL-EP201	 3600001064 Bolts for Connecting Housing 	 -	 11

39-6	 AXEL-EP225	 3600001065 Front Housing of  Gearbox 	 -	 1

39-7	 AXEL-EP203	 3600001066 Dowel 	∮ 8.5x∮10x10	 2

39-8	 AXEL-EP229	 3600001067 Differential Assembly	 -	 1

39-9	 AXEL-EP217	 3600001068 Rear Housing of  Gearbox	 -	 1

39-10	 AXEL-EP206	 3600001069 Flat Washer	∮ 14x∮22x1	 2

39-11	 AXEL-EP205	 3600001070 Filling Plug	 M14x1.5	 1

39-12	 AXEL-EP204	 3600001071 Drain Plug	 M14x1.5	 1

39-13	 AXEL-EP214	 3600001072 Axle Housing	 -	 1

39-14	 AXEL-EP216	 3600001073 Oil Seal	∮ 34x∮45x8 1 for each 
side

39-15	 BRAK-EP512	 3600001074 Brake Caliper, LH	 -	 1

39-15-1	 BRAK-EP502	 3600001075 Brake Pads 	 - 2 for each 
side

39-16	 HW-EP738	 3600001076 Flange Bolt 	 M12x1.25x20 2 for each 
side

39-17	 HW-EP717	 3600001077 Bolt 	 M10x30	 11	 5 for nozzle stud, 6 for long pipe 

39-18	 AXEL-EP230	 3600001078 Intermediate Shaft Assembly  	 -	 1

39-19	 AXEL-EP207	 3600001079 Input Shaft Assembly 	 -	 1

39-20	 AXEL-EP215	 3600001080 Oil Seal	∮ 25x∮40x7	 1

39-21	 BRAK-EP541 3600001031Brake Caliper, RH-1

39-21-1	 BRAK-EP502	 3600001075 Brake Pads 	 - 2 for each 
side

39-22	 WT-EP812	 4502000272 Lug Nut	 M12*1.25 4 for each 
side

39-23	 BRAK-EP504	 3600001082 Disc Brake 	∮ 230 1 for each 
side

39-24	 AXEL-EP212	 3600001083 Long Axle Assembly 	 -	 1

39-24-1	 HW-EP802	 3600001085 Lug Stud 	 M12*1.25	 4

39-24-2	 AXEL-EP211	 3600001092 Long Axle	 -	 1

39-24-3	 AXEL-EP218	 3600001087 Retainer Ring 	 -	 1

39-24-4	 AXEL-EP219	 3600001088 Retainer Ring 	∮ 25.5x∮34x4	 2

39-24-5	 AXEL-EP221	 3600001089 Shaft Bearing 	 -	 2

39-24-6	 AXEL-EP222	 3600001090 Shaft Bearing Bushing 	∮ 25x∮34x13	 1

39-24-7	 AXEL-EP220	 3600001091 Retainer Ring  	 -	 1



39-25	 AXEL-EP224	 3600001084 Short Axle Assembly 	 -	 1

39-25-1	 HW-EP802	 3600001085 Lug Stud 	 M12*1.25	 4

39-25-2	 AXEL-EP223	 3600001086 Short Axle  	 -	 1

39-25-3	 AXEL-EP218	 3600001087 Retainer Ring 	∮ 52	 1

39-25-4	 AXEL-EP219	 3600001088 Retainer Ring 	∮ 25.5x∮34x4	 2

39-25-5	 AXEL-EP221	 3600001089 Shaft Bearing 	 -	 2

39-25-6	 AXEL-EP222	 3600001090 Shaft Bearing Bushing 	∮ 25x∮34x13	 1

39-25-7	 AXEL-EP220	 3600001091 Retainer Ring  	 -	 1



40	 Color	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

40-1	 Front Hood

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

BD-EP335	 3401004448 Front Hood	 Metallic Black	 1

BD-EP336	 3401004455 Front Hood	 Matte Black	 1

BD-EP337	 3401004461 Front Hood	 Pearl White	 1

BD-EP338	 3401004466 Front Hood	 Metallic Charcoal Gray	 1

BD-EP339	 3401004471 Front Hood	 Toyota Blue	 1

BD-EP340	 3401004476 Front Hood	 Metallic Red	 1

BD-EP341	 3401004481 Front Hood	 Kansas Blue	 1

BD-EP342	 3401004487 Front Hood	 Silver	 1

40-1



40-2	 Front Grill

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

BD-EP400	 3401012901	 Front Grill	 Metallic Black	 1

BD-EP401	 3401012938	 Front Grill	 Matte Black	 1

BD-EP402	 3401012939	 Front Grill	 Pearl White	 1

BD-EP403	 3401012940	 Front Grill	 Metallic Charcoal Gray	 1

BD-EP407	 3401012941	 Front Grill	 Toyota Blue	 1

BD-EP404	 3401012942	 Front Grill	 Metallic Red	 1

BD-EP405	 3401012943	 Front Grill	 Kansas Blue	 1

BD-EP406	 3401012944	 Front Grill	 Silver	 1

40-2



40-3	 Rear Hood

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

BD-EP416	 3401012030	 Rear Hood	 Metallic Black	 1

BD-EP415	 3401012029	 Rear Hood	 Matte Black	 1

BD-EP414	 3401012028	 Rear Hood	 Pearl White	 1

BD-EP413	 3401012027	 Rear Hood	 Metallic Charcoal Gray	 1

BD-EP412	 3401012026	 Rear Hood	 Toyota Blue	 1

BD-EP411	 3401012025	 Rear Hood	 Metallic Red	 1

BD-EP410	 3401012024	 Rear Hood	 Kansas Blue	 1

BD-EP409	 3401012023	 Rear Hood	 Silver	 1

40-3



40-4	 Battery Lid

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

BD-EP359	 3401004451 Battery Lid	 Metallic Black	 1

BD-EP360	 3401004456 Battery Lid	 Matte Black	 1

BD-EP361	 3401004462 Battery Lid	 Pearl White	 1

BD-EP362	 3401004467 Battery Lid	 Metallic Charcoal Gray	 1

BD-EP363	 3401004472 Battery Lid	 Toyota Blue	 1

BD-EP364	 3401004477 Battery Lid	 Metallic Red	 1

BD-EP365	 3401004483 Battery Lid	 Kansas Blue	 1

BD-EP366	 3401004489 Battery Lid	 Silver	 1

40-4



40-5

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

ST-EP886	 3405006503	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Metallic Black, FRP	 1

ST-EP887	 3405006504	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Matte Black, FRP	 1

ST-EP888	 3405006505	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Pearl White, FRP	 1

ST-EP889	 3405006506	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, FRP	 1

ST-EP890	 3405006507	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Toyota Blue, FRP	 1

ST-EP891	 3405006508	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Metallic Red, FRP	 1

ST-EP892	 3405006509	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Kansas Blue, FRP	 1

ST-EP893	 3405006510	 Middle Seat Bucket	 Silver, FRP	 1

ST-EP895	 3401014000	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Metallic Black, PP	 1

ST-EP898	 3401014093	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Matte Black, PP	 1

ST-EP896	 3401014001	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Pearl White, PP	 1

ST-EP897	 3401014002	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, PP	 1

ST-EP899	 3401014094	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Toyota Blue, PP	 1

ST-EP900	 3401014095	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Metallic Red, PP	 1

ST-EP901	 3401014096	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Kansas Blue, PP	 1

ST-EP902	 3401014097	 Middle Seat Bucket, PP	 Silver, PP	 1

40-6	 Canopy

Middle Seat Bucket

Old version. 
Interchangeable as 
a whole set. Need to 
match corresponding 
seat bracket.

Updated date: 
12/2022. New version. 
Interchangeable as 
a whole set. Need to 
match corresponding 
seat bracket.

40-5

Before After



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

TP-EP322	 3402004580	 Canopy	 Black, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP324	 3402004590	 Canopy	 Pearl White, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP325	 3402004591	 Canopy	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP326	 3402004592	 Canopy	 Toyota Blue, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP327	 3402004594	 Canopy	 Metallic Red, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP328	 3402004595	 Canopy	 Kansas Blue, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP329	 3402004602	 Canopy	 Silver, A0, ABS	 1

TP-EP342	 3402011261	 Canopy	 Black, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP343	 3402011264	 Canopy	 Pearl White, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP344	 3402011265	 Canopy	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP345	 3402011266	 Canopy	 Toyota Blue, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP346	 3402011267	 Canopy	 Metallic Red, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP347	 3402011268	 Canopy	 Kansas Blue, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP348	 3402011269	 Canopy	 Silver, A1, ABS	 1

40-7	 Canopy

Updated date:12/2022. 
Add waterproof 
bumper. Black canopy 
match black body. 
Interchangeable with 
the old when pre
installed.

Old version. 
Interchangeable with 
the new when pre
installed.

40-6

BeforeBefore
AfterAfter



No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

TP-EP330	 3402004450	 Canopy	 Black, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP332	 3402004459	 Canopy	 Pearl White, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP333	 3402004464	 Canopy	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP334	 3402004469	 Canopy	 Toyota Blue, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP335	 3402004474	 Canopy	 Metallic Red, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP336	 3402004484	 Canopy	 Kansas Blue, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP337	 3402004488	 Canopy	 Silver, A0, 3000*1120*110, 3.5 thick	 1

TP-EP349	 3402011371	 Canopy	 Black, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP350	 3402011374	 Canopy	 Pearl White, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP351	 3402011376	 Canopy	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP352	 3402011378	 Canopy	 Toyota Blue, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP353	 3402011379	 Canopy	 Metallic Red, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP354	 3402011380	 Canopy	 Kansas Blue, A1, ABS	 1

TP-EP355	 3402011381	 Canopy	 Silver, A1, ABS	 1

40-7

Old version. 
Interchangeable with 
the new when pre
installed.

Updated date:12/2022. 
Add waterproof 
bumper. Black canopy 
match black body. 
Interchangeable with 
the old when pre
installed.



41	 Seat Color	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L
41-1	 Seat, Back

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

STC-EP916	 3108023579	 Cushion, Back	 Pearl White, 1038*520*136	 1

STC-EP921	 3108023584	 Cushion, Back	 Silver, 1038*520*136	 1

STC-EP917	 3108023580	 Cushion, Back	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, 1038*520*136	 1

STC-EP920	 3108023583	 Cushion, Back	 Kansas Blue, 1038*520*136	 1

STC-EP919	 3108023582	 Cushion, Back	 Metallic Red, 1038*520*136	 1

STC-EP915	 3108023578	 Cushion, Back	 Black, 1038*520*136	 1

STC-EP918	 3108023581	 Cushion, Back	 Toyota Blue, 1038*520*136	 1

For both front 
and back row. 
Interchangeable with 
the previous version

41-1



41-2	 Seat, Back

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

STC-EP908	 3108023594 Cushion	 Pearl White, 930*410*100	 1

STC-EP913	 3108023599 Cushion	 Silver, 930*410*100	 1

STC-EP912	 3108023598 Cushion	 Kansas Blue, 930*410*100	 1

STC-EP910	 3108023596 Cushion	 Toyota Blue, 930*410*100	 1

STC-EP907	 3108023593 Cushion	 Black,930*410*100	 1

STC-EP911	 3108023597 Cushion	 Metallic Red, 930*410*100	 1

STC-EP909	 3108023595 Cushion	 Metallic Charcoal Gray,  930*410*100	 1

Interchangeable with 
the previous version

41-2



41-3	 Backrest

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

ST-EP919	 3108023586	 Backrest	 Pearl White, 585*510*174	 2

ST-EP924	 3108023591	 Backrest	 Silver, 585*510*174	 2

ST-EP920	 3108023587	 Backrest	 Metallic Charcoal Gray, 585*510*174	 2

ST-EP923	 3108023590	 Backrest	 Kansas Blue, 585*510*174	 2

ST-EP922	 3108023589	 Backrest	 Metallic Red, 585*510*174	 2

ST-EP918	 3108023585	 Backrest	 Black, 585*510*174	 2

ST-EP921	 3108023588	 Backrest	 Toyota Blue, 585*510*174	 2

41-3
Interchangeable with 

the previous version



41-4

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

STC-EP904	 3108025281 Cushion	 1038*520*136, stamped, Black	 1Match Toyota Blue,  Red, 
Matte Black, Silver

STC-EP903	 3108025279 Cushion	 1038*520*136, stamped, brown	 1

Match Pearl 
White,Metallic 
Black,Charcoal Gray 
and Kansas Blue

41-4

Cushion,Front (Optional)



41-5	 Flip Seat 

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

STC-EP902	 3108025282	 Cushion	 930*410*100, stamped, Black	 1Match Toyota Blue,  Red, 
Matte Black, Silver

STC-EP901	 3108025278	 Cushion	 930*410*100, stamped, Brown	 1

Match Pearl 
White,Metallic 
Black,Charcoal Gray 
and Kansas Blue

41-5



41-6	 Backrest

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

ST-EP916	 3108025283	 Backrest	 585*510*174, stamped, Black	 2Match Toyota Blue,  Red, 
Matte Black, Silver

ST-EP915	 3108025280	 Backrest	 585*510*174, stamped, Brown	 2
Match Pearl White,Metallic 
Black,Charcoal Gray and 
Kansas Blue

42	 Electronics	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

41-6

1



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

1	 Battery Installation Accessories	

1-1	 BTRY-EP902	 2.1001E+12	 3202013299 Maintenance-free Battery 	 LDCL8-160A,8V160AH/20HR,260*180*274,29.3KG	 6

1-1A	 BTRY-EP901	 2.1001E+12	 3202013553 Maintenance-free Battery	 6V，210AH/20HRAH，LEOCH,LDCL6-210A,27.2KG	 8

1-2	 HW-EP713	 2.3019E+12	 3408000516 Terminal Cap	 Black	 8

1-3	 HW-EP714	 2.3019E+12	 3408000515 Terminal Cap	 Red	 8

1-4	 HW-EP709	 2.90171E+12	 3205023309 Battery Connector	 -	 1

1-4A	 BTRY-EP903	 2.90171E+12	 3205023441 Battery Wires	 -	 1

1-4B	 BTRY-EP909	 2100400162A00	 3205021136 Battery Wires	 -	 1

1-4C	 BTRY-EP911	 2.90171E+12	 3205022721 Connecting Harness	 -	 1

1-5	 Battery Installation Accessories, Back

1-5-1	 BD-EP384	 2.3004E+12	 3401000843 Battery Lid	 -	 1

1-5-2	 HW-EP710	 2.2002E+12	 3302000245 Battery Fastening Screw	 -	 2

1-5-3	 HW-EP711	 2.2002E+12	 3302008150 Battery Fastening Screw 	 270mm	 1



1-5-1A	 BTRY-EP907	 2207300286B10	 3401004197 Battery Platen	 -	 2

1-5-2A	 BTRY-EP905	 2.2002E+12	 4501000282 Battery Fastener, Back	 Ф8/Q235, Zinc	 2

1-5-4	 HW-EP742	 2.2007E+12	 4104010015 Flat Washer	 GB/T96，M8(24*8.4*2），A200 	 3

1-5-5	 HW-EP831	 2.2004E+12	 4102020119 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M8, 8 level, 304	 3

1-6	 Battery Installation Accessories, Front

1-6-1	 BTRY-EP904	 3401010149	 Battery Block	 ABS，236*60,196mm	 1

1-6-2	 HW-EP737	 2200200054010	 3302011567	 Battery Fastener, Front	 Q235，Ф6,Zinc	 2

1-6-3	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 2

1-6-4	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

1-7	 BTRY-EP913	 2.6007E+12	 5404000006	 EVA	 3cm*1cm*2m	 0.4 Before improvement

1-7A	 BTRY-EP912	 3407000029	 EVA	 5mm*22mm, sticky-back	 0.5 ECN AHJ230607, 5mm EVA 
with stick



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

2	 Charger Assembly	

2-1	 CHGR-EP201	 2101100585000	 3202053335 Charger 	 WT4820ZG 48V20A 100-240V	 1

2-2	 HW-EP785	 2.2001E+12	 4101010110 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×20, A2-70	 2

2-3	 HW-EP741	 2.5006E+12	 4104010120 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-6, A2, M6(12*6.4*1.6), A200	 4

2-4	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 2

2-5	 HW-EP735	 2207203209000	 3410000306 Decorative Strip	 10*7mm，8mm，PVC	 0.2

2-6	 ELE-EP206	 2901705575000	 3205033357 CAN Cable	 DG.C4+2.8K-14000010，A0	 1

2-2A	 HW-EP944	 2200100024000	 4101010180 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×35, A2-70	 4

2-3A	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 8

2-4A	 HW-EP706	 2200450002000	 4102020042 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M6,  Dacro	 4

2-5A	 CHGR-EP207	 2208400209C10	 3302003091 Front Support Gasket B	 DG.C2-050031 ф18*ф10.5*16	 4

2-6A	 CABL-EP925	 2901705574000	 3205023453 CAN Cable	 -	 1



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

3
AC Motor and Installation 

Accessories
- 1

3-1	 MOTOR-EP801	 2101903118000	 3201023315 AC motor	 AQHT5-4104B,AC32V5KW	 1

3-1-1	 MOTOR-EP802	 3600000879 EMB	 2101903118000 ，for 2101903118000， AQHT5-4104B,AC32V5KW	 1

3-1-2	 MOTOR-EP803	 3600001404 Motor Encoder	 NEOS67-004, for 2101903118000，AQHT5-4104B,AC32V5KW	 1

3-1A	 MOTOR-EP804	 3201025257 AC Motor	 AQH5-4104B-XT, A0, AC32V, 5KW, AC Motor AQH5-4104B-XT, Φ166, 19	 1

3-1-1A	 MOTOR-EP806	 3600002013 Motor Encoder	 NEOS67-002, for 3201025257, AQH5-4104B-XT, AC32V5KW AC motor	 1

3-2	 HW-EP960	 2200300003000	 4103050046 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.1-M8×30, A2-70	 5

3-3	 HW-EP827	 2200701092000	 4104020031 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8, stainless steel	 5

3-4	 HW-EP914	 1205001009000	 4104010049 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, A2	 5

For fixing motor

ECN J20220822& ECN 
AHJ220813
The frequency divider 
was canceled

Before improvement



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

4
AC Controller and Installation 

Accessories
- 1

4-1	 HW-EP761	 2209200125000	 3302008032 Heat-Dissipating Plate	 DH.C2+2.8K-14002010(A0)	 1

4-2	 CNTR-EP413	 2101700222000	 3203020100 AC Controller	 48V,400A,IPM,MC3818-4840,IP67	 1

4-2A	 CNTR-EP414	 2101700224000	 3203023542 AC Controller	 48V450A, IPM,MC3818-4845,IP67	 1

4-3	 HW-EP1032	 9603005002000	 5315000012 Thermal Grease	 T-4303	 0.01

4-4	 HW-EP977	 2200304043000	 4103010073 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M6×25, A2-70	 4

4-5	 HW-EP947	 2200400144000	 4102010009 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170-M6,  Dacro	 4

4-4A	 HW-EP943	 2200100053000	 4101010601 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×60, A2-70A, stainless steel	 4

4-5A	 HW-EP947	 2200400144000	 4102010009 Hex Nut	 GB/T6170-M6,  Dacro	 4

4-6	 HW-EP912	 2500600011000	 4104010057 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-6,  Dacro	 4

4-7	 HW-EP996	 2200701085000	 4104020126 Slot Washer	 GB/T 93-6,  Dacro	 4

4-8	 HW-EP727	 2303400009000	 3206030008 Fuse Base	 RT14-20	 1

4-9	 ELE-EP205	 2102601003000	 3206020025 Fuse	 RT18-32/10A	 1

For fixing controller

For fixing controller



4-10	 HW-EP979	 2200304197000	 4103010460 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M4×12, A2-70, stainless steel	 1

4-11	 ELE-EP207	 2209100075000	 3205023318 Assembly Connection Wire	 IPM	 1

4-12	 CNTR-EP415	 2207202634000	 3304008189 Assembly Connection Bracket	 Q235	 1

4-12A	 CNTR-EP407	 N/A	 3304029235 Controller Mounting Bracket	 -	 1	 For carts producted after 2023.11

CNTR-EP405	 2500907999000	 6201004386 Controller Label	 70*40mm	 1

CNTR-EP419	 6201007768 Controller Label	 70*40mm	 1
Replacement of material 

before change

HW-EP997	 2500907998000	 6201004387 Controller Label	 70*40mm	 1

CNTR-EP418	 6201007767 Controller Label	 70*40mm	 1 Replacement of material before 
change

4-14	 ELE-EP201	 2102602045000	 3519010036 Relay	 DC48V, LCR01F-Fb-1CD-DC48V, 86	 1

4-15	 HW-EP855	 2200304183000	 4103010234 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M5×10, A2-70	 1	 For fixing relay

4-16	 CNTR-EP408	 2207204555010	 3302012747 Controller Plate	 DG.C2+2.8K-10002003, A1, Q235B	 2

4-17	 HW-EP856	 2200304031000	 4103010081 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T 818-M6×35, A2-70	 4

4-18	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 4

4-19	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 4

4-20	 HW-EP928	 2200102138000	 4101010130 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×50, A2-70	 2

4-21	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 4

4-22	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 2

4-20A	 HW-EP768	 2200102128000	 4101010123 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×20,  Dacro	 4

4-21A	 HW-EP748	 2200704007000	 4104010089 Flat Washer	 GB/T96.1-8,  Dacro	 4

4-22A	 HW-EP824	 2200701086000	 4104020032 Slot Washer	 GB/T93-8,  Dacro	 4

4-23	 CNTR-EP406	 2300800219000	 3401004212 Controller Lid Assembly	 -	 1

4-24	 BD-EP316	 2209000067000	 3401001828 Controller Lid	 ABS	 1

4-24A	 CNTR-EP404	 2209000077010	 3401010444 Controller Cover	 ABS	 1

4-25	 ELE-EP218	 2901705566020	 3205024533 Motor Connection Cable	 A2, 40mm	 1

4-25A	 MOTOR-EP805	 2901705568020	 3205024534 Motor Connection Cable	 A2, 40mm, IPM	 1

4-26	 CNTR-EP409	 N/A	 3205025398 Controller Power Cables	 A1, IPM	 1	 Canceled

4-26A	 CNTR-EP410	 N/A	 3205025400 Controller Power Cables	 A1, IPM	 1

4-26B	 CNTR-EP411	 3205025402 Controller Power Cables	 A1, IPM	 1

4-26C	 CNTR-EP412	 2901705600010	 3205026633 Controller Power Cables	 A1, IPM	 1

4-13

4-13A

For fixing controller 
bracket and chassis

For connecting 
controller plate and 
heat-dissipating plate

For fixing controller 
plare and chassis



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

5	 Horn Assembly	 -	 1

5-1	 ACS-EP101	 2101600001000	 3209010003 Horn	 DC12V3A，105dB，EMARK	 1

5-2	 BRAK-EP532	 2500600012000 	 4104010058	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,  Dacro	 1

5-3	 HW-EP705	 2200450003000	 4102020043 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,  Dacro	 1

5-4	 ELE-EP213	 2101603003000	 3211060003	 Flasher	 DC12V, 130W, 60-70/min, (2M)/130W, 	 1

5-5	 HW-EP951	 2200307032000	 4503000052 Hex Self-tapping Bolt	 GB/T1586.4-M5*20,  Rubber Pad,  zinc	 1

No.	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

6	 DC Converter ASM	 -	 1

6-1	 ELE-EP209	 2101800038000	 3202060017 DC Converter	 36V-12V, ipDCNI-1236A, 30A	 1

6-2	 HW-EP850	 2200304209000	 4103010235 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M6×16, A2-70	 4

6-3	 HW-EP750	 2200700017000	 4104010124 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6, A2, stainless steel	 4

6-4	 HW-EP836	 2200401001000	 4102020008	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T889.1-M6, A2-70	 4

7	 CHGR-EP202	 2100600077000	 3202103313	 Receptacles (Charging Socket)	 1.7M	 1

7A	 CHGR-EP205	 2.1006E+12	 3202100001	 Receptacle	 0.5 M	 1

8	 CHGR-EP206	 2.1004E+12	 3205021070	 Charger Input Cable	 14AWG*3C , 5M ,EP3 plug	 1



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

9	 Power Cable Assembly	 -	 1

9-1	 CABL-EP927	 N/A	 3205014410	 Power Cable	 -	 1

9-1A	 ELE-EP220	 N/A	 3205014411	 Power Cable	 -	 1

9-1B	 ELE-EP248	 2901705567010	 3205014413 Power Harness 48v	 -	 1

9-1C	 ELE-EP247	 2901705587010	 3205014412	 Power Harness	 -	 1

9-1-1	 ELE-EP212	 2.1014E+12	 3210020001	 Trailer Switch	 E-XH1322, 5A/250VAC with ON	 1

9-1-2	 CNTR-EP403	 1.1307E+12	 3210020007	 Mute Switch	 E-TEN1021,15A/250VAC	 1

9-2	 LIGHT-EP517	 2.90171E+12	 3205024405 Lighting Harness 12v	 -	 1

9-2A	 ELE-EP217	 2901705555010	 3205024406 Lighting Harness	 -	 1

9-1D	 ELE-EP246	 N/A	 3205069536 Main Cable Harness	 -	 1

CABL-EP932	 N/A	 3205069535 Main Cable Harness	 -	 1
Canceled

 For carts producted 
before 2023.11



CABL-EP934	 N/A	 3205069580 Main Cable Harness	 Add labels to each connector and adjust some wire diameters	 1

CABL-EP935	 N/A	 3205069581 Main Cable Harness	 Add connector labels and optimize wire length and wire diameter	 1

9-2C	 CABL-EP924	 N/A	 3205069537	 CAN Cable	 -	 1

9-2D	 CABL-EP920	 N/A	 3205093721 Cable, EMB Switch	 -	 1

9-2E	 CABL-EP921	 N/A	 3205093722 Cable, Mute Switch	 -	 1

9-2D	 CABL-EP936	 N/A	 3205094167 Cable, EMB Switch	 -	 1

9-2E	 CABL-EP937	 N/A	 3205094168 Cable, Mute Switch	 -	 1

9-2-1	 HW-EP909	 1128100105000	 3516020005	 Clip Fuse	 32V, 15A, 19×19×5mm, ROHS	 6

9-3	 HW-EP760	 9607004007000	 3410000510	 Heat Shrinkable Sleeve	 φ8 100m/pcs	 1.5

9-4	 HW-EP908	 2302800007000	 3411000323	 Clamp	 φ25, R shape	 2

9-5	 HW-EP912	 2.5006E+12	 4104010057	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-6,  Dacro	 2

9-6	 HW-EP706	 2.20045E+12	 4102020042	 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M6,  Dacro	 2

9-7	 CABL-EP933	 N/A	 3205069573	 CAN Extension Cable	 length 700mm	 1	 Applicable to EB battery

9-8	 CABL-EP930	 N/A	 3205030149	 Camera Extension Cablelength 1m, one end GX12-4P female connector + one end GX12-4P male connector 
(4Pin aviation plug), with waterproof ring;

1

Add function labels on 
the haness

Changed to IP67 
waterproof switch



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

10	 Dashboard Switch	 -	 1

10-1	 HW-EP734	 2207302075000	 3302002169	 Dashboard Switch Fixing Plate	 DG.C2.8G-02000100， t2.0 	 1	 Before improvement

10-2	 ELE-EP214	 2.1014E+12	 3210010098	 Gear Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-3	 LIGHT-EP509	 2.1014E+12	 3210010099	 Hazard Lights Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-4	 LIGHT-EP510	 2.1014E+12	 3210010100	 Headlight Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-5	 LIGHT-EP511	 2101400244000	 3210010103	 High/Low Speed Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-1A	 DSH-EP808	 3302024259	 Dashboard Switch Fixing Plate	 DG.C2+2.8E-02000100, A1, Q235, t2.0	 1ECN AHJ230603ECN J20230335

10-2A	 FNR-EP501	 3210015329	 Gear Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-3A	 LIGHT-EP512	 3210015335	 Hazard Lights Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-4A	 LIGHT-EP516	 3210015331	 Headlight Switch	 With background lights	 1

Before improvement

ECN AHJ20230603 & ECN 
J20230335
The switch with a large 
contact has the same 
appearance as the original 
switch, but the fixed size 
is slightly larger than the 
original, so it needs to be 



10-5A	 HW-EP955	 3210015330	 High/Low Speed Switch	 With background lights	 1

10-6	 ELE-EP210	 2101500006000	 3210080005	 Electronic Locks	 6.3-4P, 10A/250V,260mm	 1

10-7	 HW-EP860	 2200500231000	 4103100003
Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 

Bolt
GB/T845 , ST2.9*13  , A2-70   1

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

11	 Speedometer Assembly	 -	 1

11-1	 ACS-EP118	 2.1002E+12	 3207010108 Speedometer	 BX-T-30B,48V	 1	 Old. With red and yellow plug.

11-1A	 ACS-EP129	 2.1002E+12	 3207015442 Speedometer	 48V, BX-T-30B, CAN/315LOGO,GX12-4P	 1	 With waterproof plug

11-1B	 ACS-EP117	 N/A	 3207017596 Speedometer	 48V,10.1 inches speedometer	 1

ECN AHJ20230603 & ECN 
J20230335
The switch with a large 
contact has the same 
appearance as the original 
switch, but the fixed size 
is slightly larger than the 
original, so it needs to be 



11-2	 CABL-EP922	 2.10031E+12	 3205033337 Camera Extension Cable	 4 m, 5521/RCA+5521/RCA	 1	 Old. With red and yellow plug.

11-(2)	 ELE-EP203	 2.10031E+12	 3205034515 Camera Extension Cable	 4 m, GX12-4P+GX12-4P, waterproof bushing	 1	 New.With waterproof plug

11-2A	 CABL-EP923	 2.10031E+12	 3205033355 Camera Extension Cable	 5 m, 5521/RCA+5521/RCA	 1	 Old. With red and yellow plug.

11-(2A)	 ELE-EP235	 2.10031E+12	 3205034516 Camera Extension Cable	 5 m, GX12-4P+GX12-4P, waterproof bushing	 1	 New.With waterproof plug

11-3	 ELE-EP230	 2100313029000	 3215103336 Camera	 JY345-CVBS-, with BX-T-30B, 7 inch speedometer+stainless stee, 110mA, V2	 1	 Old. With red and yellow plug.

11-3A	 ELE-EP204	 2100313029010	 3215104514 CameraGX12-4P, with BX-T-30B, 7 inch speedomete（3207014513）+stainless steel 
bracket 110mA, V1, waterproof

1	 New.With waterproof plug

11-4	 CABL-EP926	 2.90171E+12	 3205033303 Converter Cable	 -	 1

11-5	 HW-EP730	 2301900194A00	 3408000049Combination Switch Rubber 
Bushing

EV.G4-04000010 1

11-6	 ACS-EP121	 2.20721E+12	 3304012668 Speedometer Base	 -	 1

11-7	 HW-EP773	 2.2001E+12	 4101010109 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×15,  Dacro	 4

11-8	 HW-EP912	 2.5006E+12	 4104010057 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-6,  Dacro	 4

11-9	 HW-EP706	 2.20045E+12	 4102020042 All-metal Hex Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M6,  Dacro	 4

11-6A	 ACS-EP130	 N/A	 3301028868
10-inch Speedometer Mounting 

Seat
Q235, matte black, no discoloration for ten years	 1

11-7A	 HW-EP964	 N/A	 4103080019	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M6×16,8.8, black zinc	 6

11-8A	 HW-EP924	 N/A	 4104010067	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-6, black zinc	 6

11-9A	 HW-EP970	 N/A	 4102020048	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 DIN 985-1987-M6, black zinc,M6-1.0	 6

11-10	 BD-EP425	 2.20721E+12	 3301012671 Rear Cover, Speedometer	 -	 1

11-11	 HW-EP851	 2.2003E+12	 4103010012 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818 M4*10 A2-70, stainless steel	 4 For fixing rear cover for 
speedometer

11-10A	 BD-EP424	 N/A	 3301028221	 Rear Cover	 -	 1

11-11A	 HW-EP982	 N/A	 4103020010	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T823-M3×8,1022,5.6,nickel	 6

11-11B	 HW-EP918	 N/A	 3303000724 Flat Washer	 φ6*φ3*0.8	 6

11-11C	 HW-EP981	 N/A	 4103010023	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M4×8, black zinc	 4

11-11D	 HW-EP923	 N/A	 4104010054	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-4, black zinc	 4

11-12	 ELE-EP226	 2.02061E+12	 3202050032 USB Charger	 U5106  double USB, black, CE certificate  imput 6-30VDC output 5V	 1

11-12A	 ELE-EP239	 N/A	 3202059732 USB Charger	 Output 5V2.1A, imput 12V with “MX”LOGO cover（3401013986）	 1

13	 ELE-EP202	 2902400002C00	 3209020020 Buzzer	 with2.8-2P	 1

11-14	 ACS-EP111	 N/A	 3205037598 Antenna	 1 m, 3M	 1

11-15	 ELE-EP243	 N/A	 3205030128 AUX Audio Cable	 3.5m. Both ends of the 3.5mm plug (male head), good shielding, 3 sections	 1

11-16	 ELE-EP242	 N/A	 3205030127 AUX Audio Cable2m. One end is 3.5mm male head, one end is 3.5mm female head, good shielding, 3 
sections

1

11-17	 ELE-EP237	 N/A	 3202068816 DC Converter	 48V-12V,10A, Protection is not less than IP65	 1

11-18	 ELE-EP240	 N/A	 3205029296 Audio Power Adapter Cable	 -	 1

12	 Combination Switch	 -	 1

For fixing speedemeter 
mounting seat



12-1	 LIGHT-EP508	 2.1014E+12	 3210070025 Combination Switch	 600mm,63-8P	 1

12-2	 HW-EP990	 3401009775 Rubber Pad	 5mm	 1



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

13	 Headlight Assembly	

13-1	 LIGHT-EP503	 2100700258010	 3208050058	 Headlight Assembly, LH	 -	 1

13-1-1	 LIGHT-EP505	 3208066811	 Turning Light Bulb	 12V 5W (E13)	 1

13-1-2	 LIGHT-EP506	 3208060043	 Headlight Bulb	 HS1 12V 35/35W	 1

13-2	 LIGHT-EP504	 2100700259010	 3208050059	 Headlight Assembly, RH	 -	 1

13-2-1	 LIGHT-EP505	 3208066811	 Turning Light Bulb	 12V 5W（E13)	 1

13-2-2	 LIGHT-EP506	 3208060043	 Headlight Bulb	 HS1 12V 35/35W	 1

13-1A	 LIGHT-EP513	 3208057305	 Headlight Assembly, LH	 -	 1

13-1A-1	 LIGHT-EP518	 3208067299	 Turning Light Bulb	 12V, yellow light, T10-3014-6W turning light, LED	 1

13-1A-2	 LIGHT-EP515	 3208067298	 Headlight Bulb	 12V, low beam18.6W；high beam18.9W, E4 front beam LED 	 1

13-2A	 LIGHT-EP514	 3208057304	 Headlight Assembly, RH	 -	 1

13-2A-1	 LIGHT-EP518	 3208067299	 Turning Light Bulb	 12V, yellow light, T10-3014-6W turning light, LED	 1

ECN20230616011 
& ECN AHJ230609 
Change to LED light 
bulb



13-2A-2	 LIGHT-EP515	 3208067298	 Headlight Bulb	 12V, low beam18.6W；high beam18.9W, E4 front beam LED 	 1

13-3	 HW-EP773	 2200102246000	 4101010109	 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M6×15,  Dacro	 4

13-4	 HW-EP751	 2200704017000	 4104010127	 Flat Washer	 GB/T 96.1-6,  Dacro	 8

13-5	 HW-EP729	 2200406019000	 4502000267	 Clip Nut	 M6,  zinc, 12	 4

13-6	 HW-EP861	 2200500233000	 4103100009Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845-ST4.8×25, A2-70 2

13-7	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96-M5, (15*5.3*1.0）, A200	 2

13-8	 LIGHT-EP507	 2100700217000	 3208050057	 Tail Light Assembly	 JUTE1513-T, DC12V/2.49w E4 50R-0024223	 2

13-9	 HW-EP749	 2500600038000	 4104010128	 Flat Washer	 GB/T96-M5, (15*5.3*1.0）, A200	 4

13-10	 HW-EP985	 2200500028000	 4103100017Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845-ST4.2×16, A2-70 4

13-11	 LIGHT-EP502	 2200011617000	 3208010151	 License Light	 50R-E9-001328, JHL15-001, Jen Hui	 1

13-12	 HW-EP862	 2200500153000	 4103100006Philips Pan Head Self-tapping 
Bolt

GB/T845-ST4.2×12, A2-70 2	 For fixing license light

ECN20230616011 
& ECN AHJ230609 
Change to LED light 
bulb

For fixing headlight

For fixing tail light



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

14	 12V Reserved Power Cable (SAE) -	 1

14-1	 ELE-EP244	 2901705556000	 3205021019	 12V Reserved Power Cable (SAE) -	 1

14-1A	 ELE-EP236	 3205024407	 12V Reserved Power Cable (SAE) -	 1	 ECN J20220313, waterproof

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

15-1	 CABL-EP931	 /	 3205038239 Can Box-1

15-2	 ELE-EP234	 2.90171E+12	 3205033600 Laptop Programming CAN Bus 	 with USB-CAN adapter	 1

15-3	 CNTR-EP402	 2200026798S00	 3205033602 Cables	 -	 1

43	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L
10 inches Speedometer Upgrade Kit



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

43-1	 ACS-EP122	 2103018579	 10 inches Speedometer Upgrade Kit For E20/E40/E40L	 1

43-1-1	 ACS-EP117	 3207017596	 Speedometer	 48V,10.1 inches speedometer	 1

43-1-2	 ELE-EP239	 3202059732	 USB Charger	 Output 5V2.1A, imput 12V with “MX”LOGO cover（3401013986）	 1

43-1-3	 ACS-EP111	 3205037598	 Antenna	 1 m, 3M	 1

43-1-4	 ELE-EP243	 3205030128	 AUX Audio Cable	 3.5m. Both ends of the 3.5mm plug (male head), good shielding, 3 sections	 1

43-1-5	 ELE-EP242	 3205030127	 AUX Audio Cable	 2m. One end is 3.5mm male head, one end is 3.5mm female head, good shielding, 3 sections	 1

43-1-6	 ELE-EP237	 3202068816	 DC Converter	 48V-12V,10A, Protection is not less than IP65	 1

43-1-7	 ELE-EP241	 3205029190	 Audio Power Adapter Cable	 -	 1

43-1-8	 ACS-EP120	 3205029308	 Speedometer Adapter Cable	 -	 1

43-1-9	 ST-EP952	 3301028220	 Mounting Seat	 -	 1

43-1-10	 BD-EP424	 3301028221	 Rear Cover	 -	 1

43-1-11	 HW-EP982	 4103020010	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T823-M3×8,1022,5.6,nickel	 6

43-1-12	 HW-EP918	 3303000724	 Flat Washer	 φ6*φ3*0.8,nickel	 6



43-1-13	 HW-EP981	 4103010023	 Philips Pan Head Bolt	 GB/T818-M4×8, black zinc	 4

43-1-14	 HW-EP923	 4104010054	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-4, black zinc	 4

43-1-15	 HW-EP964	 4103080019	 Internal Hex Round Head Bolt	 GB/T70.2-M6×16,8.8, black zinc	 6

43-1-16	 HW-EP924	 4104010067	 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-6, black zinc	 6

43-1-17	 HW-EP970	 4102020048	 Non-metal Hex Jam Nut	 DIN 985-1987-M6, black zinc,M6-1.0	 6



44	 Aftermarket kit	 E20/E40/E40F/E60/E40L/E40FL/E60L

44-1

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

44-1	 ST-EP946	 2103017989
Flip Seat Kit Assembly, Non

lifted, Black
Flip seat kit assembly, without seats and seat belt,Non-lifted, Black1

44-1-1	 ST-EP939	 2103017990 Flip Seat Kit 1, Black	 Include backrest bracket assembly, grab bar assembly, cupholders and handrails.	 1

44-1-1-1	 BX-EP916	 2103017992 Box 1	 -	 1

44-1-1-2	 ST-EP926	 2103017993 Backrest Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-1-3	 ST-EP936	 2103017994 Flip Seat Handrails	 -	 1

44-1-1-4	 ST-EP884	 2103017995 Grab Bar Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-1-5	 ST-EP877	 2103017996 Cupholders	 -	 1

44-1-2	 ST-EP943	 2103017991 Flip Seat Kit 2
Include rear deck assembly, flip seat struct assembly, rear seat bracket assembly 

and support column assembly
1

44-1-2-1	 BX-EP918	 2103017997 Box 2	 -	 1

44-1-2-2	 BD-EP429	 2103017998 Rear Deck Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-3	 ST-EP949	 2103017999 Flip Seat Struct Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-4	 ST-EP903	 2103018000 Rear Seat Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-5	 ST-EP904	 2103018001
Rear Seat Support Column 

Assembly
-1

44-2

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

44-1	 ST-EP947	 2103019044
Flip Seat Kit Assembly, Non

lifted,Brown
Flip seat kit assembly, without seats and seat belt,Non-lifted, Brown1

44-1-1	 ST-EP940	 2103019043 Flip Seat Kit 1, Brown	 Include backrest bracket assembly, grab bar assembly, cupholders and handrails.	 1

44-1-1-1	 BX-EP916	 2103017992 Box 1	 -	 1

44-1-1-2	 ST-EP926	 2103017993 Backrest Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-1-3	 ST-EP936	 2103017994 Flip Seat Handrails	 -	 1

44-1-1-4	 ST-EP884	 2103017995 Grab Bar Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-1-5	 ST-EP878	 2103019042 Cupholders, Brown	 -	 1

44-1-2	 ST-EP943	 2103017991 Flip Seat Kit 2
Include rear deck assembly, flip seat struct assembly, rear seat bracket assembly 

and support column assembly
1

44-1-2-1	 BX-EP918	 2103017997 Box 2	 -	 1

44-1-2-2	 BD-EP429	 2103017998 Rear Deck Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-3	 ST-EP949	 2103017999 Flip Seat Struct Assembly	 -	 1

Flip Seat Kit, Non-lifted, Black

Flip Seat Kit, Non-lifted, Brown

Include hardboard 
packages

Include hardboard 
packages



44-1-2-4	 ST-EP903	 2103018000 Rear Seat Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-5	 ST-EP904	 2103018001
Rear Seat Support Column 

Assembly
-1

44-3

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

44-2	 ST-EP944	 2104018592	 Flip Seat Kit Assembly, Lifted, Black Flip seat kit assembly, without seats and seat belt,Lifted,Black	 1

44-2-1	 ST-EP938	 2104018595 Flip Seat Kit 1, Black
Include backrest bracket assembly, flip seat handrails, cupholders, grab bar assembly,and 

rear seat support column assembly
1

44-2-1-1	 BX-EP916	 2103017992 Box 1	 -	 1

44-2-1-2	 ST-EP928	 2104013097 Backrest Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-2-1-3	 ST-EP937	 2104013087 Flip Seat Handrails	 -	 1

44-2-1-4	 ST-EP876	 2104013088 Cupholders	 -	 1

44-2-1-5	 ST-EP883	 2103006030 Grab Bar Assembly	 -	 1

44-2-1-6	 ST-EP905	 2104013086 Rear Seat Support Column Assembly -	 1

44-1-2	 ST-EP942	 2104018596 Flip Seat Kit 2	 Include backrest bracket assembly, rear deck assembly and flip seat struct assembly	 1

44-1-2-1	 BX-EP917	 2104018602 Box 2	 -	 1

44-1-2-2	 ST-EP927	 2104013085 Backrest Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-3	 BD-EP428	 2104011826 Rear Deck Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-4	 ST-EP950	 2104000837 Flip Seat Struct Assembly	 -	 1

44-4

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

44-2	 ST-EP945	 2104019047	 Flip Seat Kit Assembly, Lifted, Brown Flip seat kit assembly, without seats and seat belt,Lifted, Brown	 1

44-2-1	 ST-EP941	 2104019046	 Flip Seat Kit 1, Brown
Include backrest bracket assembly, flip seat handrails, cupholders, grab bar assembly,and 

rear seat support column assembly
1

44-2-1-1	 BX-EP916	 2103017992 Box 1	 -	 1

44-2-1-2	 ST-EP928	 2104013097 Backrest Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-2-1-3	 ST-EP937	 2104013087 Flip Seat Handrails	 -	 1

44-2-1-4	 ST-EP876	 2104013088 Cupholders	 -	 1

44-2-1-5	 ST-EP883	 2103006030 Grab Bar Assembly	 -	 1

44-2-1-6	 ST-EP905	 2104013086 Rear Seat Support Column Assembly -	 1

44-1-2	 ST-EP942	 2104018596 Flip Seat Kit 2	 Include backrest bracket assembly, rear deck assembly and flip seat struct assembly	 1

44-1-2-1	 BX-EP917	 2104018602 Box 2	 -	 1

Include hardboard 
packages

Include hardboard 
packages

Flip Seat Kit, Lifted, Black

Flip Seat Kit, Lifted, Brown



44-1-2-2	 ST-EP927	 2104013085 Backrest Bracket Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-3	 BD-EP428	 2104011826 Rear Deck Assembly	 -	 1

44-1-2-4	 ST-EP950	 2104000837 Flip Seat Struct Assembly	 -	 1

44-5  Tow kit (for cart without step plate) Tow kit (for cart without step plate)



No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

44-5	 HITCH-EP108	 2104021060 Tow Kit (for cart without step plate) Including carton, card block, tow hitch and installation accessories. Weight: 8kg	 1

44-5-1	 6101003211 Carton for Tow Hitch Assembly	 445×390×115mm, for use as accessories	 1

44-5-2	 6701000427 Pearl Cotton	 428x370x100mm; EPE, white	 1

44-5-3	 HITCH-EP105	 2103021021Tow Hitch and Installation 
Accessories

-1

44-5-3-1	 HITCH-EP109	 3304032073 Tow Hitch Mounting Base 1	 Q235B, matte black, no discoloration for ten years	 1

44-5-3-2	 HW-EP948	 4101010302 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5782-M8×80,Dacro	 4

44-5-3-3	 BRAK-EP532	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8,Dacro	 8

44-5-3-4	 HW-EP705	 4102020043 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8,Dacro	 4

44-5-3-5	 HITCH-EP106	 2104000813 Tow Hitch Assembly	 Including tow hitch, tow ball, fixing pin and other accessories	 1

44-5-3-6	 SLA-EP303	 3304032082 License Plate Adapter Plate	 Q235B, matte black, no discoloration for ten years	 2

44-6

No.	 SKU Number	 Part Number	 Part Number	 Part Name	 Specification	 Qty	 Comment

44-6	 HITCH-EP107	 2104021059 Tow Kit (for cart with step plate)	 Including carton, card block, tow hitch and installation accessories. Weight: 7.5kg	 1

44-6-1	 6101003211 Carton for Tow Hitch Assembly	 445×390×115mm, for use as accessories	 1

Including cartons and 
packaging materials for 

accessories

Tow kit (for cart with step plate)Tow kit (for cart with step plate)



44-6-2	 6701000427 Pearl Cotton	 428x370x100mm; EPE, white	 1

44-6-3	 HITCH-EP104	 2103021020Tow Hitch and Installation 
Accessories

-1

44-6-3-1	 HITCH-EP110	 3304032862 Tow Hitch Mounting Base 2	 Q235B, matte black, no discoloration for ten years	 1

44-6-3-2	 HW-EP779	 4101010131 Hex Bolt	 GB/T5783-M8×50, Dacro	 4

44-6-3-3	 BRAK-EP532	 4104010058 Flat Washer	 GB/T97.1-8, Dacro	 8

44-6-3-4	 HW-EP705	 4102020043 All-metal Insert Jam Nut	 GB/T6184-M8, Dacro	 4

44-6-3-5	 HITCH-EP106	 2104000813 Tow Hitch Assembly	 Including tow hitch, tow ball, fixing pin and other accessories	 1

Including cartons and 
packaging materials for 

accessories


